
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T-8421B 
T 8422B 
2*M*m~1~~~~51~~~~ 
2*M*m~1~~~r51~~~*~Y~~~ 
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER 

I \-.':J-:)' ':)? 
PARTS BOOK 

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER 

fi:ffi0)$~1'fflli Parts Navigation 1: ;:'J[ t,' t=. tf. lta; "'to http://partsbook.brother.eo.jp/partsnavi/jpn/ 
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.eo.jp/partsnavi/eng/ 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

3: 9l l!il~ 
L----------------1-- 5: WJ~ 

F: 77::.,7--y3::., 

0: 1at *8idltttf 

3: 1?:~ t:'5-<tttf 

0: ~ lt*8illltttl 
3: 1?: ~ t: 7-( tttf 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Description of model plate 

3: Medium-weight materials 
.__ ________ 5: Heavy-weight materials 

F: Foundation garments 

0: Minimum lubrication type 

3: Semi dry type 

3: Medium-weight materials 

5: Heavy-weight materials 

0: Minimum lubrication type 

3: Semi dry type 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

1. .:.0)*11, 2006~11 .Fl O)"r-9r=~-:51, 'tf'l=lix~nt.:t0)""(-9 0 

2. gflgf;t7is-f.i:LI=~ tN:5f!~;h,'@~-g-;'J<iY')LJ°*"t 0 

3. fJl¥ift""(-~ilj~9 '@$gf;t, ~~""(-;r-L tiY')LJ*9 o 

A. ;t{*M~ ............................................................................. 1 

B . ..tfibMi* ............................................................................. 3 

C. it~ti!libM~ ................................................................... 5 

D. tlfl~Mi* ....................................... ...................................... 7 

E. ~LJIV)~ .............................................................................. 9 

F. ~,iiM~ ............................................................................. 11 

G. ~LJfmMi* ........................... .. ........... ........ ......................... 13 

H. 7-~M~ ......................................................................... 15 

Jl . f.1,°*IVJ~ (T-84218) ....................................................... 17 

J2. f.l'°*M~ (T-84228) ....................................................... 21 

J3. f.l'*M~ ............................................. ................................. 25 

K. '"FfibM~ ............................................................................. 27 

L ~im;r~51too~ ................................................................... 29 

M. RtiiLOO~ ......................................................................... 33 

N. Rt~OO~ ............................................................................. 35 

P. Rtt.JJLJOOi* ............... .. ..................................................... ... 37 

Q. Rttid)OO~ (T-84228)................................................... 41 

R. Rttkl.'00~ (T-84228) .................................................. 43 

S1. :::J:..,l--o-J1.,*•;,?.7., -=E-900~.............................. 45 

S2. :::J:..,l--i:J-JL,*•;,?.7.00~.............. ................................. 47 

T. ~fii.7.1'·;,"f-00~ ............................................................. 49 

U. 'ilt~gOO~ ..... ................................................................... 51 

v. 'iltfitttlfl~..trf-t?·;,I--OO~C*:t~3:..,ffflg) ............. 53 

21. i-t/i~OO~ ............ ............................................................ 55 

22. f-t/i~OO~ ........................................................................ 57 

Wa. is-5'"'JL, ......................................................................... 59 

Sp. ttUi5.l1Jgflg- ~ .......................................................... 60 

Ga1 . Jf--:)- ~ (T-84218) ............................................. 62 

Ga2. Jf--:)- ~ (T-84228) ............................................. 69 

~51 ....................................................................................... 73 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in November 2006. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . 1 

B. Upper shaft mechanism . .. ..... .. ......... ... .. .. .. ..... ... .. ...... .. .. .... ... .. 3 

C. Needle bar rocking mechanism . .. .. .. .. ... .. . .. ..... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ...... .... 5 

D. Presser foot mechanism ..................... ................................... 7 

E. Feed mechanism... ..... .............................. .. ........ .............. ... .. 9 

F. Quick reverse mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

G. Feed shaft mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . 13 

H. Gauge parts .............. .......................... ...... ....... ............ ..... .... . 15 

J1 . Rotary hook mechanism (T-84218) ..... ...................... ............ 17 

J2. Rotary hook mechanism (T-84228) ....................................... 21 

J3. Rotary hook mechanism . .. ..... ...... .. .. .... .. .. .. ..... .. .. .... ...... ....... .. 25 

K. Lower shaft mechanism ... .. ..... .. .. ... . . . .... .. ....... .. ... . ..... ..... ..... .. . 27 

L. Lubrication ... .. ....... .. .... . .... .. . . .. .. .. .... ....... .. .. ... ... ......... ........... ... 29 

M. Threading mechanism......... .... ........... ................................... 33 

N. Bobbin winder mechanism .... .............................. ....... ............ 35 

P. Thread trimmer mechanism............................ ............ .. ....... . 37 

Q. Tension release mechanusm (T-84228)... ... .......................... 41 

R. Thread wiper mechanism (T-84228) ..... ........................ .. ...... 43 

S 1. Control box and motor mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

S2. Control box mechanism .. ... ... .. .. .. .. .. ..... .. .. . . . . .. ....... ........... ..... 47 

T. Quick reverse switch mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

U. Power supply equipment mechanism ........ ........... ................. 51 

V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts).... 53 

Z1. Accessories ....... .. ...... .. .. . ... .. .... ............. .. . . .. ..... .... ........ .. .. .. .... 55 

Z2. Accessories ....... ...... ...... .. .. .. .... . ........... . .. ....... ....... ..... .... .. .. .. .. 57 

Wa. Warning labels . .. ...... .......... .. .. .. .. ... . .. .. .. ....... ..... .... .... .. ..... ... .... 59 

Sp. Different parts list .. .... ...... .. ................... .... ......... .... .. . . . . .. .. ... . . . 60 

Ga1. Gauge parts list (T-84218) ... ................................................. 62 

Ga2. Gauge parts list (T-84228) ............................................ ..... ... 69 

Index....... ............................................................................... 73 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A. ~i*OO~ / Machine body 

6 

(!) 

3 

------, 
( 17~ ' 
I ! ', 
I ~6~ I '~, I ___ ..J '-----T 

16 

1 

B0--10 

7 ~ 

13 

------, r e-19 I 
I~! , 1-1a 
I cb~I 
'-, ) 

'----
22 

~ -· 1-- I 
-~l~ I 
r~I 20---1 -- _j j 
'--~1 __ _ 

. - ---- anii® ---- I 
9 

T-8421 B/84228-050 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A. ±:.i*mlii I Machine body 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 140063001 2 ~~'Y;:\=-t:::.., DOWEL PIN 
2 SA3924001 1 " 1)-1' $1-1' T::\=- ;(t:

0

::.., POSITIONING PIN 
3 SA2440001 1 ;(::..,,( $1 FACE PLATE 
4 SA2929001 2 ::i .L.,.-t!::..,12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
5 062500816 2 7r{::i5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
6 SA2441001 1 #?-1$1 REAR COVER 
7 062501216 7 't"r{::i5x 12 SCREW PAN M5X 12 
8 SA2442101 1 ,:-$1:;fJ, \ - MOTOR COVER 
9 062501416 3 7r{::i5x 14 SCREW PAN M5X14 
10 062501016 1 7r{:J5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 
11 SA2443101 1 $1. A 1--:iL.1-I-- DUST PROTECTOR 
12 062500616 2 7r{:J5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
13 SA2444101 1 ::\=--\7?T.:J..'7L BED LEG L 
15 SA2445101 1 ::\=--\7?T1'7S BED LEDS 
16 SA2447001 1 Ar{1J-1'$1LA?~ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY 
17 SA2479001 1 Ar{1J-1'$1~t-: BOBBIN WINDOW 
18 SA2449001 1 Ar{IJ,($1R?~ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R 
19 SA2479001 1 Ar{IJ,($1~,-.: BOBBIN WINDOW 
20 S36663051 1 Ar{1J-1'$1F?~ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY 
21 S34438051 4 -ij-5*~3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4 
22 116010001 1 t-;(;j',~5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4 
23 SA2929001 1 ::i .L.,.-f!::..,12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
24 SA2929001 2 ::i.L...-t!::..,12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
25 S37060001 1 7-A~-? LABEL, GROUNDING 

< cp ~ (Al ~H1- > < Except for China > 
26 SA2040001 1 "3r{Jt,T.:J..'?-1'.?I-1' LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG 

<cp~IR]> < For China only > 
26 SA2041001 1 "3r{Jt,T.:J..'?-1'.T.:J..'?I-1' LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG 

T-8421 B/8422B-050 
2 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

a mechanism B . .1.tlhmH~ I Upper sh ft 

<~ -~~ooi~~~==~ 

3 

*8;dli±~ -000 ffl/ For-O0O M' . m1muml b . u rtcation ty 
8 pe> 

7 6 0._~, ~ l~ L~~10 
i J,., cp----,.0 ~ Q) YJ ~ (I 

5 // ~ 2 
'7-1 \ 1 0--12 

14 

~--- l I ------- r ---
1 ?_?~-~ ~ __.'l'p_,.,l.'P' I I ~· n --, l_~ '-'IC--< f--13 I I ffl I 15 _________ ) I ~ I i 1_.1_ ___ ' 

< i?~ ~5-1'11:$-OJOM ,_ [___.-----fi·R'I-:)- 0 I 
m/For-O3O 5 . ~================--,; I_ W I em, dry type-; - - - - J 

/'---_ 4 3 1 g~~ 8 

17 •(_ j () 10 ~-~~@b~ -
~11 '0----12 

18 __ J_ 

I 19 ----1 

I J-~-f I 
I__ 20 I ____ __) 

33 

~35 

38 

k _ ~36 
'--l - 39 

0 D ~--~ 
i 
37 

31 

21 

22 l ___ _l __ _ 

~-~--· i 
------~"-· ____ J 

T-84218/84228-109 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

B . ..t.~mli* / Upper shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE QTY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-O0Offl> <For-O0O > 
1 SA2452101 1 '7'7'Y?DD UPPER SHAFT, DD 
2 SA4089001 1 .,=-:., t: :.,-75 :.,-7 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 
3 S25234001 1 1Zx'Y?'776004ZZ BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ 
4 S38707001 1 1Zx'Y?'776004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR 
5 SA6166001 1 /\ 1);°f-'7 '77:.,?'Y? CRANKSHAFT 
6 117006001 1 ?~t:=e: WICK, L=60 
7 113014000 1 ?~t:=E:'711 PUSHER 
8 S25260001 2 77t:'56X5*'/ :I- SET SCREW SOCKET (FT} M6X5 
9 SA1120001 1 ,(~x~?~'rjlJ:,_, BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 
10 S23651001 2 77t:'56X6*'/ :I- SET SCREW SOCKET (FT} M6X6 
11 S25235001 1 sy;(*'Y8 SCREWM8 
12 S25236001 1 77t:'56X10*'/ ;( SET SCREW SOCKET (FT} M6X10 
13 SA2861101 1 .,=-:.,t::.,-t;--t;-.r.'Y?'/'7?~ THREAD TAKE-UP $-SHAFT UNIT 

<-003, -OOFffl> <For -003, -DOF> 
14 SA2935101 1 .,=-:.,t::.,S3-L ?~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S3-L 

<-O05Jf:I> < For-O05> 
14 SA2936101 1 .,=-:.,t::.,ss-L ?~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S5-L 

<-Doom> <For-O0O> 
15 S13160001 1 .,=-:.,t::.,A"°'1)::J2?~ T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2 

<-O3OJ:ij> <For-O3O> 
1 SA2452101 1 '7'7'Y?DD UPPER SHAFT, DD 
2 SA4089001 1 T:., t::., ? '5:., ? THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 
3 S25234001 1 1Zx'Y?'776004ZZ BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ 
4 S38707001 1 1Zx'Y?'776004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR 
16 SA4112101 1 T:., t: :.,-7 5 :.,-7 'Y? P THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT P 
17 012500536 1 77t:'55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
8 S25260001 2 77t:'56X5*'/ :I- SET SCREW SOCKET (FT} M6X5 
9 SA1120001 1 1'~x~?i-='71J:., BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 
10 S23651001 2 77t:'56X6*'/ :I- SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
11 S25235001 1 ~ 1--*'YB SCREWM8 
12 S25236001 1 77t:'56X10*'/ :I- SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X10 
18 SA2464101 1 .,=-:., t: :.,-i;--i;-.r. 'Y?? ~ THREAD TAKE-UP $-SHAFT ASSY 
19 SA2958001 1 -lj-7*'Y5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6 
20 012500536 1 77t:'55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MSXS 

<-033, -O3Fffl> <For-O33, -O3F> 
21 SA4115101 1 .,=-:.,t::.,s3p THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER S3 P 

<-O3OJ:ij> <For-O3O> 
22 SA4129101 1 T:., t::., A"" 1 J :::i ? ~ THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY 

23 SA2460001 1 'Y=fT'/'7?~ PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT 
24 S38710001 1 1Zx'Y?'776204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR 
25 S23651001 4 77t:'56X6*'/ :I- SET SCREW SOCKET (FT} M6X6 
26 SA2461001 1 1!,(~:.,.~f:1-1JU DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD 
27 S38713100 1 :77:., FAN 
28 062403512 3 7""::J4X35 SCREW PAN M4X35 
29 028040242 3 , '*-+f jj *2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 
30 025040232 3 t: 7-+f jj * 'r .:i. '7 4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
31 SA2463001 1 11,(~:.,lj "")I,~ TIMING BELT 
32 012061036 2 77t:'56X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT} M6X10 
33 SA2469001 1 .,=-:.,t::.,,jJ, \- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
34 062500816 2 7""::J5X8 SCREW PAN MSX8 
35 SA4537001 1 11·.7.~:jJ/\- DUSTCOVER 
36 SA3058101 1 ~-\7~,( 1{:., SHELTER PLATE 
37 SA3065001 1 '7.IJI,~ FELT 
38 SA3059101 1 sy-\7 ~,( I ,:.,;t-fj-.I HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE 
39 062500816 1 7""::J5X8 SCREW PAN MSX8 

T-84218/84228-109 
4 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C . St~t!Uihrffli~ I Needle b ar rocking mech · 
<ill . anism 

_*8;dli±~-D 

33 

37 

38 ~ I - ..---: ---f.J @=)--~':) 39 ~39 

42 36 --""-4 ~-----ii---·,\) ~ 1 

43 1511 40 ' 42 

44~ 37 

32 30 

~~o 
~ 

T-8421 B/8422B-115 

5 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C. !t~ffl½!lit.JfMHi / Needle bar rocking mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-DODffl> <For-DOD> 
1 SA4124301 1 / \ 1Jif-'73'7 t-:'"J"Y??:: NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY 
2 SA3854001 1 J\IJ;f-'7,$f.4'7~ NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY 
3 SA2474201 1 7J?:J~ A 74 'f SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER 
4 018401036 2 7t-;r-JL,l--4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
5 SA2475101 1 "'Jif-'7 NEEDLE BAR 
6 SA3710001 1 /\•J;f-rj-$1 • .::f- NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
7 062350816 1 T-"':J35X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8 
8 112728001 1 ?~t:=c WICK, L=50 
9 SA3711101 1 /\ 1);r-'7'77:.,'7Q•:.,t,:' CRANK ROD, N-BAR 
10 SA3712001 1 7J?:J~ SLIDE BLOCK 
11 SA2482001 1 .=. +·} v-"' J" I J :., -7' NEEDLE BEARING 
12 SA2483001 1 7"-_A CASE 
13 SA2484001 1 -tfjj;t, WASHER, PLAIN 
14 148394000 1 , ,•J;f-rj-1!:., CAP, N-BAR 
15 SA4007001 1 ?I.JL,t-,;;ij--+j-I.U FELT SUPPORT, U 
16 062500616 1 t--"':J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
17 SA3848001 1 ?I.JL,t-,;;ij--+j-I.O FELT SUPPORT, D 
18 S07465000 1 ?~1::-=E WICK L=200 
19 SA3852001 1 ?I.JL,I-- FELT 
20 SA2485001 2 -l!';Jl--jJ7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
21 S25260001 4 7t-t:76X5*') /. SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5 

<-DJDffl> <For- 030> 
22 SA4093201 1 /\1Jif-'73'7t-:

0

'7~??~ NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY 
23 SA2471001 1 J\IJ;f-'7,$f.4'7~ NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY 
24 062500816 2 t--"':J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
3 SA2474201 1 7J?:J~A 74 -$1. SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER 
4 018401036 2 7t-;f-JL,l--4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
5 SA2475101 1 /\IJ;f-'7 NEEDLE BAR 
6 SA3710001 1 /\1Jif-'7? • .::f- NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
7 062350816 1 t--"':J35X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8 
8 112728001 1 ?~t:=c WICK, L=50 
25 SA4094001 1 /\1J;f-'7'77:.,'7C';Jt-:' CRANK ROD, N-BAR 
26 SA2481001 1 7J?:J~ SLIDE BLOCK 
14 148394000 1 / \IJ;f-'71!:., CAP, N-BAR 
27 SA2485001 1 -l!';Jl--'1J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
28 S25260001 2 7f-l::76X5*'J /. SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
29 SA4095001 1 3'7t-:''7"Y?l--$1JL,L BUSH, L 

30 SA2486101 1 3'7t-:
0

'7"Y?l--$1JL,R BUSH,R 
31 062500816 1 t--"':J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
32 062061616 1 T-"':J6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16 
33 SA2489001 1 /\1Jif-'73'7t-:'rj1,..,,,- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER 
34 018062032 1 7t-;f-JL,l--6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20 
35 118735002 1 -tfjj;t- WASHER 
36 SA2490101 1 J\1Jif-'73'7t-:'rj1J:.,-7 ROCKER LINK, N-BAR 
37 S23460001 2 t--"':J6X5 SCREW PAN M6X5 
38 SA4117001 1 3rjt,:'rj 1J:.,-7sy-7p LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P 
39 012060636 2 7t-t:76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
40 SA4118001 1 3rjt,:'rj 1J:.,-7jJ7-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P 
41 018062532 1 7t-*JL,l--6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25 
42 SA2493001 2 -tfjj;t- WASHER, PLAIN 
43 SA2494001 1 "'Jif-'73'7t,:'7'7T NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM 
44 018062032 1 7t-if-JL,l--6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20 

T-8421 B/8422B-115 
6 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D . tfll ~ flH~ / Presser foot mechanism 

7 

29---@ ~ 27~;';' 
28__/ 

< T-8422B > 

3 

4----
5 

6 

12 11 10 

8 ~ 
9 -@lil © I 

cb 7 

0 1 

2~ 

0 

1J 

T-8421 B/8422B-201 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D. !1'3;tfM!ij / Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE QTY ~fl, NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA2495001 1 ,J--1j-I~'7;(1'JL, PRESSER BAR BUSH 
2 062500816 1 T"::J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
3 SA1174001 1 ,t-ttIT3'7i!'Y;t-1/M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14 
4 SA1175001 1 -r3'7i!';.,;t-:;-t-•;.,t-M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT 
5 SA7607001 1 ,J--lj-I/ '\ ;t-7 :..,-j--{ SPRING GUIDE 

<-003, -005ffl> <For-003, -005> 
6 S07346101 1 ,J--lj-I/ \;t- PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5 

<-ODFffl> <For-OOF> 
6 S16196001 1 ,J--!j-I/ \;t- PRESSER BAR SPRING, F 

7 SA2496001 1 ,J--lj-I~'7 PRESSER BAR 
8 SA2498001 1 ,J--lj-I~ '71f _:\:- GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR 
9 S25289001 1 ;f-Jt.,"6 BOLT (CP) M6X10 
10 SA2499001 1 ,J--lj-I7Jf?5>? PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK 
11 S31006001 1 ,t-tt I 7 TT::J LIFTING LEVER 
12 S39051001 1 T"-ff?~35X12 SCREW PAN (SIP W) M3.5X12 

< T-8421Bffl > <For T-84218 > 
13 S07353001 1 -<t-.1Jt.,;(-{1'?~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 

< T-8422Bffl > <For T-8422B > 
14 S07351001 1 -<t-.1JL,.,t-{1'?~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 
15 S07529001 1 -{t-.1JL,;(L,.,:..,jJ:..,-7~ T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
16 048030342 2 t-PJE3 RETAINING RING E3 
17 SA2677001 1 1't-.1JL,_,('7-{-\7- TENSION RELEASE WIRE 

18 012061832 1 7-t-l::56X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18 
19 021060306 1 3~.1-t-'Yt-6 NUT3 M6 
20 SA2500001 1 l::-ff7JfL,.,:..,jJ:..,-7~ KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY 
21 SA2501001 1 ,t-ttI7Jfv,,- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER 
22 SA2502001 1 l::-ff7Jft.;:..,:;fJ:.., KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD 
23 SA1179001 1 1(:..,;t-:;5 SHOULDER SCREW, MS 
24 S07349001 1 ,J--lj-I77L,.,1\-1/? P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT 
25 SA2504001 1 i!'Yt-1J5- SET SCREW COLLAR 
26 012500536 2 7"t"l::55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5XS 

< T -8421 Bffl > <For T-84218 > 
27 S07355051 1 ,J--lj-I77L,.,1\-/\;t- SPRING, EXTENSION 

< T-8422Bffl > <For T-8422B > 
27 S07355051 2 ,J--lj-I7Jfl.,.,1\-1\;t- SPRING, EXTENSION 

28 062501216 1 T"::J 5X 12 SCREW PAN M5X12 
29 021500106 1 1~.1 -t-'Yt-5 NUT1 MS 
30 SA2506001 1 t::-ff7Jfv,,- KNEE LIFTER LEVER 
31 SA2507001 1 l::-ff7 Jfif-'7 KNEE LIFTER BAR 
32 SA1179001 1 1(:..,;t-:;5 SHOULDER SCREW, MS 
33 SA2165001 1 11·:..,;t-:;6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6 
34 SA1179001 1 1(:..,;t-:;s SHOULDER SCREW, MS 
35 SA4149101 1 -r3'7i!'Y.::t,:;6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6 
36 021060306 1 3~.1-t-'Yt-6 NUT 3 M6 
37 S07350001 1 -ff-Jj;t- WASHER PLAIN 

< T-8422B ,t:1~3:..,ffllfA > < T-8422B Option parts> 
38 S10780001 1 -<t-.1JL,;(-{1'?~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 
39 S07529001 1 1't-.1JL,;(L,.,:..,jJ:..,-7:; T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
40 048030342 2 t-PJE3 RETAINING RING E3 
41 SA2677001 1 -{t-.1JL,;('7-{-\7- TENSION RELEASE WIRE 
42 SA2578001 1 ,t-ttI7Jfv,,- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER 

T-8421 B/84226-201 
8 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

· '-' lffli~ I Feed mechanism E ~,, 

9 

I 
I 
I ----

51 

~!1 , 
52 

---

C 
R 
I- so 
CJ 

0-30 

45 

~ 

T-8421 B/84228-202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E . :i! LJ llii I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-D03, -DDF.m> <For -D03, -DDF> 
1 SA3062001 1 ~ I)7.JI.~11 ?:: FEED REGULA TOR ASSY, 11 

<-D05}:ij> <For-D05> 
1 SA2509001 1 ~IJ 7.)I.~?:: FEED REGULATOR ASSY 

2 SA2511001 2 :tJ?~x7':.rJ--{-{$l GUIDE PLATE 
3 062501016 4 T"'~5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 
4 SA2512001 1 ~ IJt.JI~t.J?~x?:: SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 
5 SA2515001 3 :7I.JL," FELT 
6 SA2516001 1 ~1)1.JI.~";( STOPEER 
7 062060816 1 T"'~6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8 
8 143611201 1 A-1 A.-{;;t? IJ L.,:.,7.1:.,-7:: F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
9 143612100 1 A-1 A.-{;;t? IJ L.,:.,7.1:., FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD 
10 118954000 1 =-+'JL,"'7'J:.,-7· NEEDLE BEARING 
11 SA2518001 1 .A-{A.-{A.:.,~:., IJ:.,5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5 
12 SA2585001 1 7t-":fi')6X10*'J ;( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 
13 S25236001 1 7t-t:-36X10*'J ;( SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
14 SA2521001 1 A-1 A.-{;;t? IJ '?-r5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5 
15 018062032 1 7t-iFJL-"6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20 
16 143613051 1 A-1 A.-{;;t? IJ '?-r'J :.,-7 LINK 
17 143616001 1 A-1 A.-{;;t? IJ '?-r:,;? SHAFT 
18 048060342 2 ";('JE6 RETAINING RING E6 

<-0D3, -DDF.m> <For-D03, -DDF> 
19 S38422001 1 :t?IJ ;(-=t:I) ~l -{-\7 JL, STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4 

<-0D5.m> <For-D05> 
20 S38427001 1 ;;t'?IJ ;(-=t:IJ $!• -{-\7 JL, STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5 

21 SA3056001 1 :t?IJT3'?i!'Y-*:,;; FEED REGULATING STUD 
22 142746122 1 ;(-=t: I J -1 $! ;;t'-ij-I. FEED REGULA TING SUPPORTER 
23 129458202 1 ~;(*:,;4.76 SCREW SM4.76 
24 108549001 1 o•J:.,~ ORING 
25 S50098101 1 ;(-=t:IJ-{ T-=¥ ;(I:°:., POSITIONING PIN 
26 100328001 1 ;£-=t: IJ-1T~;(t::.,,,-* NOTCH SPRING 
27 SA2523001 1 ~-{-\7 JL-C'Y?vt\- DIAL LOCK LEVER 
28 S39830101 1 $l.-{-\7JL-C'Y?vt\-l\-* SPRING 
29 SA2525001 1 :t?IJT3'?-t!'Y~5 FEED REGULA TOR 5 
30 016061031 2 7t-":ffI)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10 
31 SA2526001 1 ~1)7.JI.~L., :.,7.1:., CONNECTING ROD 
32 SA2527001 1 A.:.,~:.,:,;? ECCENTRIC SHAFT 
33 012060636 1 7t-t:-36X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
34 SA2528101 1 ~:.,*:,;5 SHOULDER SCREW M6 
35 SA2529101 1 7.!I.~3t-{v1\-:,;;?TR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR 
36 048080342 1 ";('JES RETAINING RING EB 
37 025100132 1 t:-3-lf:ff-*~3'?10 WASHER PLAINS 10 
38 SA2530001 1 7.1:.,-tf SPACER 
45 104821001 1 :i 1,. -t!:., 10 .5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
46 062500816 2 T"'~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
47 SA2532001 1 /\:.,t,:'JL-A"';.,1, STOPPER 
48 062501216 1 T"'~5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12 
49 025050236 1 t:-5-tf :ff~, T .:J.. '? 5 WASHER PLAIN M 5 
50 S07376001 1 ~')7.JI.~/\* FEED REGULA TOR SPRING 
51 SA2533001 1 /\~,7.J?" SPRING HOOK 
52 062060816 1 T"'~6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8 
53 062501216 1 T"'~5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12 
54 021500106 1 1 ~.:i t-'Y"5 NUT 1 MS 
39 S07374109 1 t.JI~3t-1v1,- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER 
40 SA2531001 1 t.JI~3t-1v1,-;;t-½tI1,* SPRING 
43 SA6592001 1 ~;(-*:,;Ms SCREW MS 
44 SA2541001 1 7.JI.~3t-{L.,1 ,--{$! REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE 

T-8421 B/84228-202 
10 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

F. ~fii!IH~ / Quick reverse mechanism 

T-8421 B/84228-205 

11 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

F . ~,~M11 I Quick reverse mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3072001 1 -=¥"'7?9-::..,')L.,/-{~-?~ QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY 
2 154729001 1 7'7::..,~-\7 PLUNGER 
3 154730001 1 l--;('JE15 RETAINING RING E15 
4 154731000 1 ::i k.7-1--'Y 1 ~- RUBBER STOPPER 
5 SA2535101 1 'Jvl-1~·i-:~·--< SOLENOID BRACKET 
6 062500812 3 t-~:::i5X8 SCREW PAN MSX8 
7 062061016 2 t-~:::i6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10 
8 SA2992001 1 i..,::..,,7•yt:::"::.., PIN 
9 048060142 1 l--;('J~?3'JC6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
10 153138001 1 -+fjj;t- WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 
11 SA2536001 1 'Jv/-1~·1.,,1,-?~ SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
12 SA2540001 1 .:¥-\7?9-::..,t.,, ,- QUICK REVERSE LEVER 
13 016061031 2 7t-l--ti1J6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10 
14 SA2992001 1 v ::..,7•;11:::°::.., PIN 
15 012060636 2 7t-t:"76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
16 SA2539001 1 'Jvl-1~·1.,,,,-~? SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT 
17 018062032 1 7t-if-JL,l--6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20 
18 149095001 1 -+fjj;t- WASHER, PLAIN 6 
19 153132000 1 t--1o>r.1-'1' NYLON TUBE, L=13.5 

T-8421 B/8422B-205 
12 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

G -~ tJ fdiliH~ / Feed shaft mechanism 

33---e, 9 ~tJ--~~ 
3__g;_~ ® -~ o ,----, 

Q-2 @)-- ~ 131 31 l-30 

J o --____.--~ fi@ 
4 

6 r I l~l ~?!o I~ (('; 8 9 I G ~ I , o -· 
~ I ~ ------ , 

' 1 I -· -:;:::.--·: 
a g I 

22 n---23 . ~----...I 

21 ~ 11 ~ 
19 _ .,~2~--l ______ ~:_--,--, 25 

~ ( . ~ --- , I 1 
I ! 1 I ~< - I __!--~ 
l'--~ ~ r, I 

! ~ I ~l"'-,i~ ! 
I 1~- · 13121 
'---,·------- J _______ .) 

16 ~ cl-., ~ ___J ®--15 
~"-D---17 ~25 li-14 

18-------e!, 0~27 !-- 26 
~ __.JO OJ).__- .... ~ ~--- ~ 

24 ~ -
~28 

T-8421 B/84228-211 

13 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

G. i!LJ~~ii / Feed shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE QTY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3855001 1 *?1)1/? f1tJvl BUSH, L: F-ROCKER SHAFT 
2 SA3965001 1 '7I.JL,I-- FELT 
3 SA4028001 1 ?~t:~4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220 
4 SA2543001 1 *?1)1/?f1ZJL,R FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R 
5 108802001 1 ?~t:~4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250 
6 SA2544001 1 l--f-1'-1/M6 SETSCREWM6 
7 012060636 1 7"rt:56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
8 SA2546001 2 -t?';Jl--:t.J5- SET SCREW COLLAR 
9 S23651001 4 7t-t:56X6*'J )L SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
10 SA3840001 1 .7.1'"1'*?')1/? FEED ROCKER SHAFT 

< T-8421Bffl > <ForT-84218 > 
11 SA6152101 1 *?1J1t. 1'ST'71tx1t?~ FEED BAR ST FORK ASSY 

< T-8422Bffl > <For T-8422B > 
11 SA6150101 1 *?')11. 1'TR'71tx1t?~ FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY 

12 SA2927001 1 ~f-1'-1/M6X14 SCREW, M6X14 
13 025060132 1 t:5-+f:fi.:t-~3'76 WASHER PLAIN S 6 
14 SA2566001 1 l--f.:t-1/3.5 SET SCREW, M3.5 
15 021350106 1 1~.:i..t-'Yl--35 NUT 1 M3.5 
16 SA2553001 1 '71tx1t:1v+ FORKED PLATE 
17 SA2554001 1 1t:f.J-lj-T3'7-t?';/-1'-1/ ADJUSTING SCREW, HIGHT 
18 062400616 1 t--""::::i4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
19 SA3990001 1 '7I.JL,I-- FELT 
20 SA3887001 1 '7I.JL,I-- FELT 
21 SA3888001 1 '7I.JL,l--*-lj-I. FELT HOLDER 
22 025030132 1 t:5-+f:fi.:t-~3'73 WASHER PLAIN S 3 
23 062300416 1 t--""::::i3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
24 SA2550001 1 *?')1t· 1'1-- 1)';/71/? FEED BAR SHAFT 
25 SA2551001 2 .7.5.7.l--1J:..,'7" THRUST RING 
26 012060636 1 7t-t:56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
27 SA2555001 1 .7.1'"1'*?'J1Z.1''7T FEED ROCKER BASE ARM 
28 SA2928001 2 ~f-1'-1/M5X12 SCREW, M5X12 
29 SA4538001 1 ?~t:~3X3 L=200 WICK 3X3 L=200 
30 SA2806001 1 *?'J1f 1':h?::::ix?~ FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 
31 SA6308001 4 Q-lj-7::::i3~12X4 SCREW FLAT#O M2X4 
32 SA4009001 1 ?~t:~-lj--lj-I. WICK SUPPORT 
33 062400616 2 t--""::::i4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
34 SA2724001 1 ?~t:~ WICK, L=400 
35 SA4011001 1 t:.=.JvT.::i.-:1 L=lOO OIL TUBE, L=100 

<*:1~3:..,$~>t:-51'-t±~ffl <Option parts> For dry type 

< T-8421Bffl > <For T-8421 B > 
37 SA6153101 1 *?')1f ,(ST'71tx1t?~ FEED BAR ST FORK ASSY 

< T-8422Bffl > <For T-84228 > 
37 SA6151101 1 *?')1t· 1'TR'71Zx1t?~ FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY 

38 062500816 1 t--""::::i5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
39 062500616 1 t--""::::i5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 

T-84218/84228-211 
14 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H . If-:) lili~ / Gauge parts 

9---i 
8 

T-8421 B/8422B-231 

15 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H . 7-,s;IJHi I Gauge parts 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 * P.62-72 1 /\1)~-~?~ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY 
2 116323001 2 ~;(,:t,:;3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
3 * P.62-72 1 J\1)--(~ NEEDLE PLATE 
4 $11244001 1 ~ ;£,:t, :;4_37 SCREW, SM4.37 

<-003, -005ffl> <For-003, -005> 
5 100032004 1 -+J-5::t-:;4_37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 

<-OOFJ:1:1> <For-OOF> 
5 117160001 1 -+J-5.::t-:;4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 

6 * P.62-72 1 ;;t-+t.I?~ PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
7 113050001 1 ~.,t.::t-:;3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
8 * P.62-72 1 ::t?1)/\ FEED DOG 
9 $07494001 2 ~.,t.::t-:;3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7 

T-8421 B/8422B-231 
16 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J1 . fJ\*111~ (T-8421B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421B) 

T-84218-301 

17 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J1 . f.J'*fMH~(T-8421 B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421 B) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-OD3, -DDFffl> <For-DO3, -DDF> 
1 SA2755301 1 7.1-;,t,:1( -(842ST(L)?.::: ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST (L) 

<-DD5ffl> <For-DDS> 
1 SA2950301 1 7.1-;,t-,:·9·-(842ST-5L?.::: R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST-5 (L) 

2 SA4029001 1 7.lx~?;(9JL,U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
3 S09260001 1 A7Al-- 1J:.,?A <t=t.2> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM <1=1 .2> 
3 SA4038001 1 A7Al-- 1J:.,? <t=t.0> THRUST RING <1=1 .0> 
3 S09261001 1 A7Al--1J:.,?B <t=t.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM <t=1.4> 
3 SA4444001 1 A 7Al--1J:.,?0.8 <t=0.8> THRUST RING O.BMM <1=0.8> 
4 S07420000 1 =.- t,:J1.,r.:7 1J:.,? NEEDLE BEARING 
5 S07419001 1 Al--'.:J:11J:.,? RETAINING RING 
6 SA6474001 1 7.lx-Y? ;(9JL,D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
7 SA3856001 1 ;;t-:tt--lJ:.,? OPENER LINK 
8 SA3591001 1 ;;t-:tt--t..,,,- OPENER LEVER 
9 SA2560001 1 ;;t-:tt--lJ:.,?~? SHAFT, 0-LINK 
10 025710132 1 l::7-if:;/j*:.,,3')4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76 
11 021500316 1 3:.--.:i. t-·;., t-5 NUT3 M5 
12 SA3889101 1 ;;t-:tt--i..,,,--s;-7 0-LEVER SHAFT 
13 SA4026001 1 ?.:::l::-=E4X4 L=to0 WICK, 4X4 L=100 
14 012501031 1 7t-l::75X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10 
15 S38212001 1 ;;t-:tt-- OPENER 
16 154965001 1 7t-;f-JL,l--3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8 
17 SA2562201 1 t.lxF9"-(t.i,,-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L 
18 062300612 4 t-r.:::::J3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
19 SA2572001 1 ,A/\47JL,.::¥7 *~'.:1-=f- SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 
20 SA2574001 2 t-;£::t,~M6*~;( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
21 SA2575001 1 t-;(-*-yM6*~;( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
22 SA6301001 1 I::° =.,t:., * ~'.:J-=f- PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 
23 SA2574001 3 1--;(-*~M6*~ ;( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
24 SA3054001 1 A7Al---if:fi-*L THRUST WASHER, L 
25 SA6424101 1 7.IJL,I--UL?.::: FELTULASSY 
26 062400616 1 t-r.:::::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
27 SA4044001 1 7.IJL,I--DL?.::: FELT DLASSY 
28 062400616 1 t-r.:::::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
29 SA4012001 1 7.IJL,I-- FELT 
30 SA3894001 1 7.IJL,l--;;f--fj-.I FELT SUPPORT 
31 062400616 1 t-r.:::::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
51 SA6294101 1 A7Al--1J:.,? THRUST RING 
52 SA6307101 1 I::° =.;;t:.,-1!•;.,t- PINION GEAR SET 

<-003, -DDFffl> <For-0 03, -DDF> 
32 SA2757301 1 t.lxt-,:·9• -(842ST(R)?.::: ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST (R) 

<-DD5ffl> <For-DDS> 
32 SA2951301 1 t.lxF9" -1'842ST-5R?.::: R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST-5 (R) 

2 SA4029001 1 7.lx~? ;(9 JL,U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
3 S09260001 1 A7Al--1J:.,?A <t=t .2> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM <1=1 .2> 
3 SA4038001 1 A7Al--1J:.,?<t=t.0> THRUST RING <1=1 .0> 
3 S09261001 1 A7Al--1J>1B <t=t.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM <t=1 .4> 
3 SA4444001 1 A7Al--1J:.,?0.8 <t=0.8> THRUST RING O.BMM <t=0.8> 
4 S07420000 1 =--FJ1.,r.:71J:.,? NEEDLE BEARING 
5 S07419001 1 Al--'.:J:11J:.,? RETAINING RING 
6 SA6474001 1 iJx-Y? ;(9 JL,D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
7 SA3856001 1 ;;t-:tt--lJ:.,? OPENER LINK 
8 SA3591001 1 ;;t-:tt--t..,,,- OPENER LEVER 
9 SA2560001 1 ,t-:tt--lJ:.,?~? SHAFT, 0-LINK 
10 025710132 1 t::5-if:fi-*:.--3'?4.76 WASHER PLAINS SM4.76 
11 021500316 1 3~.:i.t-·;.,l--5 NUT3 M5 
12 SA3889101 1 ;;t-:tt-- i..,,,- ~? 0-LEVER SHAFT 
13 SA4026001 1 ?.:::l::-=E4X4 L=t00 WICK, 4X4 L=100 
14 012501031 1 7t-l::55X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10 
15 S38212001 1 ,t-:tt-- OPENER 

T-8421B-301 
18 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J1 . ;fJ\*IIH~ (T-8421B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421B) 

T-8421 B-301 

19 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J1 . -/J'*mii*(T-8421B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421B) 

REF.NO CODE QTY .§'b~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

16 154965001 1 7t-7FJL,l--3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8 
33 SA2563301 1 :nxt-:'9. -1':n1 '\-R ROT ARY HOOK BASE COVER R 
18 062300612 4 -j-X:::J3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
19 SA2572001 1 Al~-1'5JL,.:¥7 -1°"~';/.:f- SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 
20 SA2574001 2 l--;(-1°"~M6*');( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
21 SA2575001 1 I-- ;(-1°" ~ M6*'J ;( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
22 SA6301001 1 t::=.;iJ-:,, ::t,~';J.::\=- PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 
23 SA2574001 3 t--;(-1°"~M6if,');( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
34 SA2579001 1 A?A!---ffti-1°" SPECER 
35 SA6425101 1 7.IJL,I--UR?~ FELTURASSY 
26 062400616 1 -j-X:::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
36 SA4045001 1 7.IJL,I--DR?~ FELT DRASSY 
28 062400616 1 -j-X:::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
29 SA4012001 1 7.IJL,I-- FELT 
30 SA3894001 1 :, .IJL,t,-;ij--i;t.I FELT SUPPORT 
31 062400616 1 -j-X:::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
51 SA6294101 1 A?Al-- 1)>?'' THRUST RING 
52 SA6307101 1 I:: =.;if" >i! ·;, 1-- PINION GEAR SET 

37 SA6462001 1 :nxt-:'1f-1':n1,-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL 
38 SA6463001 1 :nxt-:' 9· -1':n1 '\-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR 
39 SA6417001 4 -y;(-1°"~M4Xl2 SCREWM4X12 
40 SA2556001 2 -y;(*~M6X25 SCREW, M6X25 
41 115947101 2 -ffti-1°" WASHER PLAIN 6.35 
42 SA2722001 2 1::::,,=r-A1)-:JA PINCH SLEEVE A 
43 SA2565001 2 t:::,,=f-A 1)-:JB PINCH SLEEVE B 
44 SA2556001 2 :,,;(*~M6X25 SCREW, M6X25 
45 SA2567001 2 /\1)A.:f-=f-3'J-l!'Y-1'9 NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE 
46 SA2568001 2 /\ 1)A.:f-=f-3'J-l!'Y-Y? NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT 
47 062061016 4 -j-X:::J6Xl0 SCREW PAN M6X10 
48 025060136 4 1::5-ffti-1°"1/3'76 WASHER PLAIN S 6 
49 S01928151 2 ,Fl:::,, BOBBIN 

<;if":f :-,3:,,fffl~> i:-5-1' t.t~ffl <Option parts> For dry type 
53 SA2827001 2 ;iJ--:1-j--lJ:,,??~ OPENER LINK ASSY 
54 SA2558001 2 ;iJ--:1-t--lJ /? OPENER LINK 
55 S58900000 2 -l!-1'~ ';J ::t, ~M2 SCREWM2 
56 062400416 2 -j-X:::J4X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4 

T-84218-301 
20 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J2. fJ\*OOi~ (T-8422B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422B) 

21 

< :,f-71/ :1 /ffi!cl'li I Option parts> 
68 

------1 
f 66 ,,5L67 I 

65 I e, I 
______ J 

T-84228-301 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J2 . t.l'*l'Mli* (T-8422B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422B) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~fi NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA2714401 1 :nxi-:·9· 1s42-1't-.:f-1JL?~ ROT ARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR (L) 
3 SA4029001 1 :hx~?;(9JL,U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
4 S09260001 1 A?At-1):.,?A< t=l .2 > THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 > 
4 SA4038001 1 A?Al--1):.,?< t=l.O > THRUST RING< t=1 .0 > 
4 S09261001 1 A?Al-- 1):.,?B< t=l.4 > THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=1.4 > 
4 SA4444001 1 A'?Al--1):.,?0.8< t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 > 
5 S07420000 1 .::.-t,.:' J L, X: 7 I J / ? NEEDLE BEARING 
6 S07419001 1 At-'Y71J:.,? RETAINING RING 
7 SA6474001 1 :hx~?P;rJL,D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
8 SA3856001 1 :t-:tt--'J:.,-7 OPENER LINK 
9 SA3859001 1 :t-:tt--1.,,,,- OPENER LEVER 
10 SA2560001 1 :t-:tt--•J:.,?~? SHAFT, 0-LINK 
11 021500316 1 3:--.:i..t-'Yl--5 NUT 3 MS 
12 SA3889101 1 :t-:tt--1.,,,,-~? 0-LEVER SHAFT 
13 SA4026001 1 ?~t-=E:4X4 L=lOO WICK, 4X4 L=100 
14 012501031 1 7t-t"55X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MSX10 
15 S38212001 1 :t-:tt-- OPENER 
16 154965001 1 7-t-tFJL,t-3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.S7X8 
17 SA2562201 1 :hxt,.:·9·-{:n1,-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L 
18 062300612 4 t-X:::J3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
19 SA2572001 1 AJ'\-{7JL,.::¥-\1 -f'~'Y.:f- SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 
20 SA2574001 2 l--;(-f'~M6*'J ;( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
21 SA2575001 1 l--;(-f'~M6*'J ;( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
22 SA6301001 1 t:".::.;t:., *~';J.:f- PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 
23 SA2574001 3 t-;£-f'':/M6*'J ;( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
24 SA3054001 1 A?At--lf:fi-f'L THRUST WASHER, L 
25 SA6424101 1 7.I.JL,t-UL?~ FELT ULASSY 
26 062400616 1 t-X:::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
27 SA4044001 1 7.I.JL,I--DL?~ FELT DLASSY 
28 062400616 1 t-X:::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
29 SA4012001 1 7.I.JL,I-- FELT 
30 SA3894001 1 7.I.JL,t,-;t-ij-I. FELT SUPPORT 
31 062400616 1 -j-X:::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
32 SA2717001 2 Al--';Jl'\-f'~ STOPPER SCREW 
33 SA2676001 1 ,{t,.:''7/\'77" MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET 
69 062400812 2 t-X:::J4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
34 S07525100 1 ~9-1'1--*~''* SPRING PLATE 
35 141544001 2 ~;(*~3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3 
36 SA3912001 1 -{t,.:'rj/\l,,/\- MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER 
37 SA2675001 1 -l!'Yl--:h-3- SET SCREW COLLAR 
38 S23651001 1 7t-t56X6*'J ;( SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
39 SA2671001 1 -1't-.:f-1Jl,,1\-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L 
40 062501212 1 t-X:::J5Xl 2 SCREW PAN MSX12 
62 SA6294101 1 A?At- 1J:.,~· THRUST RING 
63 SA6307101 1 t:".::. :t:., -I! ·~ 1-- PINION GEAR SET 
64 025710132 1 t5-ff:fi*~3'74.76 WASHER PLAINS SM4.76 

42 SA2718401 1 :h?F9. -1'842-1'1--.:f-1JR?~ ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR (R) 
3 SA4029001 1 :hx~? ;(1'JL,U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
4 S09260001 1 A?Al--1):.,?A< t=l.2 > THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1 .2 > 
4 SA4038001 1 A?Al--1):.,?< t=l.O > THRUST RING < t=1.0 > 
4 S09261001 1 A?At-1):.,?B< t=l.4 > THRUST RING, B 1.4MM < t=1.4 > 
4 SA4444001 1 A?At-1):.,-7·0.8< t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 > 
5 S07420000 1 .::. -t,.:' ) L, X: 7' I J /? NEEDLE BEARING 
6 S07419001 1 A t-'Y:11) :.,?" RETAINING RING 
7 SA6474001 1 :h?~? ;£1' JL,D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
8 SA3856001 1 :t-:tt--1J:.,-7 OPENER LINK 
9 SA3859001 1 :t-:f-j--1.,,J\- OPENER LEVER 
10 SA2560001 1 :t- :tt--'J:.,-7:;-7 SHAFT, 0-LINK 
11 021500316 1 3~.:J.. t-'Yl--5 NUT3 MS 
12 SA3889101 1 :t- :tt-- L,,J \-~? 0-LEVER SHAFT 
13 SA4026001 1 ? ~ t-=E:4X4 L=lOO WICK, 4X4 L=100 
14 012501031 1 7t-t55X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MSX 10 

T-8422B-301 
22 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J2. fJ\*00~ (T-8422B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422B) 

23 

< :::t:11/ 3 ::..-i'lfl8/i / Option parts> 
68 ------, f 66 , /9-67 I 

65j ~ I 
-------' 

T-8422B-301 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J2 . i.>'*mli* (T-8422B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422B) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

15 S38212001 1 :;;t--:J-;-- OPENER 
16 154965001 1 7-J-;r-JL,l--3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8 
43 SA2563301 1 :h~t,:-9· -1':h1 \ - R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R 
18 062300612 4 T-"::::J3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
19 SA2572001 1 Al\47Jt.,.:¥-\? -1"-~'Y~ SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 
20 SA2574001 2 t--.,C.::t-~M6*') .,C SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
21 SA2575001 1 1--.,c.::t-~M6*') .,C SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
22 SA6301001 1 I: .::.:;;t:., * ~·y~ PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 
23 SA2574001 3 t--.,C;t,.~M6*') .,C SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
44 SA2579001 1 A7Al---lf:t.i.::t- SPECER 
45 SA6425101 1 7IJL,I--UR?~ FELT URASSY 
26 062400616 1 T-"::::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
46 SA4045001 1 7I.JL,I--DR?~ FELTDRASSY 
28 062400616 1 T-":J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
29 SA4012001 1 7I.JL,I-- FELT 
30 SA3894001 1 7I.JL,l--:;;f--ff I. FELT SUPPORT 
31 062400616 1 T-"::::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
32 SA2717001 2 Al--'Y1,.::t-~ STOPPER SCREW 
33 SA2676001 1 -1'F'J1VJ'7 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET 
69 062400812 2 T-"::::J4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
34 S07525100 1 :,,9-1'1--*~''* SPRING PLATE 
35 141544001 2 :,,.,C.::t-~3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3 
36 SA3912001 1 1F'J/\v1,- MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER 
37 SA2675001 1 t!'Yl--:h-5- SET SCREW COLLAR 
38 S23651001 1 7-J-t:56X6*') .,C SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
47 SA2670101 1 -1't--~ 1Jt..,1,-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER R 
40 062501212 1 T-"::::J5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12 
62 SA6294101 1 A7Al--1J:.,?" THRUST RING 
63 SA6307101 1 I: .::.:;;t :.,-tz •;., 1-- PINION GEAR SET 
64 025710132 1 t:5-lffl::t,~3'74.76 WASHER PLAINS SM4.76 

<-005ffl> <For-OO5> 
41 SA2826001 1 11--~1Ji..,,,-,,.::t- SPRING, EXTENSION 

<-OD3ffl> <For-OO3> 
41 SA4458001 1 -1't--~1Ji..,1,-1,.::t-B SPRING, EXTENSION, B 

48 SA6462001 1 :h~~·9·,1:n1,-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL 
49 SA6463001 1 :h~~-9·,1:n,,-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR 
50 SA6417001 4 :,,.,C;:t,~M4X12 SCREWM4X12 
51 SA2556001 2 :,,.,C;t,.~M6X25 SCREW, M6X25 
52 115947101 2 -lf:t.i.::t- WASHER PLAIN 6.35 
53 SA2722001 2 C/TA1)-:JA PINCH SLEEVE A 
54 SA2565001 2 t::.,'TA1J-:1B PINCH SLEEVE B 
55 SA2556001 2 ~ .,C.::t-~M6X25 SCREW, M6X25 
56 SA2567001 2 /\1)A~"r3'7t!'Y-1'9 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE 
57 SA2568001 2 /\1JA.~T3'7t!'Y~? NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT 
58 062061016 4 T-"::::J6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10 
59 025060136 4 t:5-lf:t.i.::t-:-,3')6 WASHER PLAIN S 6 
60 S01928151 2 ;f-1:::., BOBBIN 
61 148602001 2 '7'77:.,;f-rj~ I \;t, ANTI-SPIN SPRING 

<:;;t:1~3:.,$~> F'51tt~ffl <Option parts> For dry type 
65 SA2827001 2 :;;t-:1-t--•J:.,??~ OPENER LINK ASSY 
66 SA2558001 2 :;;t-:1-t--•J:.,? OPENER LINK 
67 S58900000 2 t!-1'~'Y.::t-~M2 SCREWM2 
68 062400416 2 T-"::::J4X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4 

T-8422B-301 
24 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J3 · fJ\ * !JO~ I Rotary hook mechanism 

/--------------..._ 
( ' 
I 2 I 

I 3~ 8 I 
I 4~ I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I 5---U I 
I r~ I 
I ~ I 
I I 
I ~~ I 
I ~ ~IJ I 
I -i-.- I 
I I 

' I -- \ I 

1~ : 
I I 
I I , ___________ / 

25 

< !f-1' ,:,,:11-t I With cap> 
(;t:1-y 3 ::,.,ffll~ I Option parts) 

,....---------- ----..._ 
( ' I ~ , 4 I 
, 2 -~--==vAJ3 , I c:::w~--
1 I 

I ~ I I I 
I I 
I I 

I 
5--U I 

I r~ I 
I ~ I 
I I 
I ~~ I 
I ~~IJ I 
I __,__...-- I 

~ : -- \ I 
I I 

1-i I 
I I 
I I 
'-------- I 

___ __, 

T-84218/84228-301 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J3 . t.J,*fMii~ I Rotary hook mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 * P.60-61 1 7.1~ /\::::J?:: ROT ARY HOOK ASSY 
2 * P.60-61 1 =f3'J~/\::l", TENSION SPRING 
3 * P.60-61 1 =f3'J~::t-:; TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW 
4 151030001 1 =f 3 'J ~ 1 '* t-;(,:t,:,; SETSCREW 
5 151027001 2 'J =f 7.1 x :,J--+j-.I t-;( ::t-:,; SETSCREW 

T-8421 B/84228-301 
26 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

a mechanism K . ""Ffdl mH~ I Lower sh ft 

27 

6 
,,_J__ 

17-@ 7 
1~1 
l'VV1 
~--....I 

~15 

0 

T-8421 B/8422B-305 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K . r$d!Mf* / Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3890001 1 :b? ~',$( 1' ;(9 Jl,L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L 
2 SA4585001 1 7I.Jl,t,. FELT 
3 SA3891001 1 :b~i-:'9· 1' ;(9JL,R ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R 
4 SA4585001 1 7I.Jl,t,. FELT 
5 SA2571001 1 ~9,s;-7 LOWER SHAFT 

< T-8421Bffl > <For T-8421B > 
6 SA2759101 1 ,s.;3ry7"'-::..,~::..,1J::..,ST?~ F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 

< T-8422Bffl> <For T-8422B > 
6 SA2580101 1 ,s.;3ry7"'::..,~::..,1J::..,TR?~ F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 

7 SA2575001 1 t,.;t;t--s;M6;t-');£ SET SCREW (FT) M6 
8 SA2584001 1 9?,s.;?'77'7':J~:J.. BALL BEARING BUSH 
9 S38707001 1 9~,s.;?'776004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR 
10 SA2585001 1 7-rt--:ff 1J6X10;t-'J;( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 
11 S23651001 1 7t-t:'76X6;t-') ;( SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
12 SA2587101 1 9,(~::..,-7·:1-1JD?~ TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D 
13 158115001 1 9?,s.;?'77"6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR 
14 SA2585001 1 7t-t--:ff 1)6X10;t-');£ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 
15 SA4213001 1 7-;-t,.;t;t--s;sx1o;t-'J;£ SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X10 

T-8422B-305 

28 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

L . lS;m~IMl;itliH~ I Lubrication 

< - O 0O ffl/ For-O0O > 

29 

< -O3Offl/ For -030 > 

18-9 
,---[---~ 
I 1s ~ 119 
I ~~~l 
I 16~QI I ~-'-- I 
I ! fTJ I I 
l 11~ I 0 _T ____ , __ _1 

15 64~lf ! 20 

-Jl H-22 
21 lJ 

u 

r 
23 

T-8421 B/8422B-350 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO CODE QTY &b~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-DOD.If.I> <For -000> 
1 SA4205101 1 * 1 Jl,$1/??:: OIL TANK ASSY 
2 SA3040001 2 *1Jl,?-'f- OIL FEEDING PIPE 
3 SA5026101 1 ,r-/77$Z;t-:; SCREWMBX7 
4 SA3946001 1 ::f-.1'7.1$1- ::t-JL, OIL TERMINAL 
5 SA2956001 1 I::.::. J l,-'f-.1 - :1 OIL TUBE, L=135 
6 SA2957001 2 7I.Jl,I-- FELT 
7 SA3055101 2 -'r .:L- 7AI--':.' I \ - TUBE CLIP 
8 SA6178001 2 ? 1) ·:;7 CLIP 
9 062500816 1 T-"'::J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
10 SA2929001 2 ::iki?/12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
11 S38266000 1 t.r~:;?7I.Jt,t- ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 
12 SA4215101 1 7I.Jl,I--?:: FELT ASSY 
13 SA4033101 1 7I.Jl,l--*-ij-I. FELT SUPPORT 
14 228475000 1 '7'Y'J?1,/i-:·1.9xao FASTENING BAND 1.9X80 

<-D3D.lf.l> <For-D3D> 
15 SA5304001 1 *1 Jl,$1/??:: OIL TANK ASSY 
16 SA5026101 2 ,r-/77$1;:t,:; SCREWM8X7 
17 SA3040001 1 *1 Jl,?-'f- OIL FEEDING PIPE 
64 SA3055101 1 -r.:i..-:1Al--'Y1,- TUBE CLIP 

18 SA2929001 2 ::iki?/12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
19 104450101 1 ::i ki?/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
20 081038070 1 0 1)/?.P38 0 RING P38 
21 SA2723001 1 I::.::. J l,-'f-.1 - :1 OIL TUBE, L=210 
22 SA2724001 1 ?::t:t WICK, L=400 
23 0A5501006 2 +t--"'-ff?~5X10D8 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10 
24 SA7540001 1 ::f-.:i. '7 .:i. :1 CJ 'Y? -t! •:; 1-- OIL BLOCK SET 
25 SA6475001 2 *1 Jl,-'f-3'7-t!'Y;t-:; OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 
26 081004070 2 0 1J/?"P4 0 RINGP4 
27 SA6468001 2 ::i .L.,,.1,'Y::f-/ RUBBER PACKING 
28 SA6423001 2 t.,~:;?7I.Jl,I-- ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 
29 SA6415001 2 ?::t:t WICK L=BO 
30 142274101 2 ::i .L.,,. 1!/4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2 
31 SA7548001 1 -ij-:1$1/?-t!·:;t- SUB-TANK SET 
32 SA3040001 1 *1 Jl,?-'f- OIL FEEDING PIPE 
33 SA3060001 1 1,JL,:11,'Y::f-/ VALVE PACKING 
34 104450101 1 ::i k-t!:.-8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
35 0A4400806 2 +t--"'-ff?::4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
36 SA3045201 1 -ij-:1$Z/?l--1J'Y'719A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A 
37 SA3046001 1 -ij-:1$Z/?l--1J'Y'71$ZB SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B 
38 062060816 2 T-"'::J6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8 
39 SA3044001 1 I::.::. J l,-'f-.1 - :1 OIL TUBE, L=242 
40 SA3055101 2 -'r.1-7Al--'Y1,- TUBE CLIP 
41 SA6472001 1 -r .:i.. - 7 -ij--ij-I TUBE SUPPORT 
42 SA3923101 2 t.,~i,:·11· 1D1 '\';/::f-/ ROTARY HOOK BASED PACKING 
43 062401616 4 T-"'::J4X 16 SCREW PAN M4X16 
44 SA2604001 1 ::f-1)7.JI.::f-7I.Jl,I-- FEED REGULATOR FELT 
45 SA2605001 1 7I.Jl,t,-*-ij-I.4 $Z FELT SUPPORT 
46 062500616 1 t"-"'::J5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
47 109405001 1 ?::t:t:4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=100) 
48 108801001 1 ?=:t:t4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350 
49 SA2606101 1 *1 Jl,7,J/\- OIL COVER 
50 104450101 1 ::i k-t!/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
51 SA3048101 1 -'r .:i.. - :1 *-ij-IA TUBE SUPPORT, A 
52 SA3049001 1 -'r .:i..-:1*-ij-.IB TUBE SUPPORT, B 
53 062400616 1 t"-"'::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
54 SA6473001 1 -'f-.:i. - :1 ti 1 i,:· TUBE GUIDE 
55 140890009 1 *1 Jl,1J'Y7 OIL CAP 
56 112753001 2 7I.Jl,I-- FELT 

T-8421 B/84228-350 
30 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

+.o:.+.;IVJ~fl'IIH~ I Lubrication L. iF1:111:r1, 

<-DOD/fl/For-DOD> 

43--i 

31 

< -D3Dlfl/ For-D3D > 

18--g 

IJ~i 
I 16~~1 I @k--- I 

I !17_rr_i_JQ 
l_l ____ , 20 

15 64~l+22 
21-fl_ lJ 

lJ 

r 
23 

T-8421 B/84228-350 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

L. ~;Ell;IM!;fl'Mi* I Lubrication 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

57 062061016 3 T-"::J6Xl0 SCREW PAN M6X10 
58 025060236 1 t:-'5-ffti.::t-T.:i.'76 WASHER PLAIN M 6 
59 SA6423001 2 :t.rx:;?7IJL,I-- ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 
60 SA6416001 2 ::i .L,.~-fj-I. RUBBER PRESSER 
61 SA6414001 2 7.:I.-:1.7-l--'Y1 ~- TUBE CLIP 
62 140327001 2 ::i .b.-tz:.-6.3 RUBBER CAP, 6.3 
63 148743001 2 7I.JL,I-- FELT 

T-8421 B/84228-350 
32 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

M . ~ii~ IIH~ / Threading mechanism 

0 

0 

< T-8422B > < T-8421B > 

T-8421 B/84228-401 

33 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

M . *i!LIM!i* / Threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE QTY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-003.lfl> <For-0D3> 
1 SA3417301 1 '7?-1't-73'7~?~-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3 
2 SA3415001 2 -{t-73'7~1,;;t-L TENSION SPRING, L 

<-D05ffl> <For -D05> 
1 SA2607301 1 '7'J-1't-73'7~?~-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5 
2 SA3416101 2 -{t-73'7~1,;;t-LL TENSION SPRING LL 

<-ODFffl> <For-OOF> 
1 SA2818301 1 '7'J1t-73'7~?~-l UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -1 
2 SA3414101 2 1t-73'7~1,;;t-M TENSION SPRING M 

3 SA4212001 1 -1't-73'7~~i-1'?~ TENSION PLATE ASSY 
4 SA2613001 1 73'7~:,;? TENSION STUD 
5 SA2614201 1 -{t-t-1)1,.::t,L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L 
6 SA2615001 2 -1't-t-1J1,;;t-7:.,t--{?~ GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING 
7 SA2619001 1 .A r::--fj-- SPACER 
8 SA2623201 1 -{t-t-1)1,;;t-R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R 
9 SA2620001 1 f.17- COLLAR 
10 SA2621001 1 7-t-';IJ\'7'7 STOPPER SUPPORT 
11 021300106 1 l ~.:i.. t-'Yt-3 NUT 1 M3 
12 SA2626001 1 t-;C;;t-:;J.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5 
13 SA2624001 1 ,,;;t-7:.,j--{t-;C;;t-:; SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW 
14 SA2625001 1 73'7-l!'Y'Y~~ ADJUSTING THUMB 
15 SA2626001 1 t-;C;;t-:,;3_5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5 
16 SA2627001 1 f.17- COLLAR 
17 SA2628001 1 -1't-73'7~t-'Yt- TENSION NUT 
18 SA2629001 1 -{t-t-1)/\.::j',.7-t-'.!/I\ STOPPER 
19 061350616 1 -fj-7:::J35X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6 
20 SA2824001 1 ~'J 1J~';(t-'Yt-M3.5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5 
21 SA2630001 1 -1't-t-1)1'\;;t-.At-';I/"\ STOPPER 
22 062350512 1 T"":::J35X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5 
23 145446001 4 -{t-73'7~-fj-7 DISC, TENSION 
24 159805001 2 -1' t-7 3 '7 ~-fj-7:;t-fj-:r. TENSION DISC PRESSER 
25 S20681000 2 73'7~1,;;t-ry:r.-if:ff;;t- WASHER 
26 S20682105 2 -1't-73'7~t-'Yt- TENSION NUT 
27 144504001 4 -1' t-7:., t--{-fj-7 THREAD GUIDE DISC 
28 154560101 2 '71,..,7:.,~3:.,,,;;t-A PRE-TENSION SPRING A 
29 155510001 2 -1't-73'7~t-'Yt- TENSION NUT 
30 SA2632001 1 -{t-.:i..JL,;(-{~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
31 012500536 1 7t-t:=J5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
32 S38274001 1 -{t-.:J..Jl,;(/ '* T-RELEASE SPRING 
33 SA2633001 2 ~·:.,;;;,.:,;3_5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5 
34 SA4506001 1 -1' t-.1 JI.,;( I::., L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L 
35 SA4507001 1 -1' t-.:i..JL,;Ct:::.,R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R 
36 SA2634001 1 7-.L.-1't-7:.,t--{U THREAD GUIDE, U: ARM 
37 061350616 2 -fj-7:::J35X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6 
38 SA2635001 1 -1't- 1J3'773'7-l!-1' THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST 
39 062300616 1 T"":::J3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
42 062500816 2 T"":::J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
43 SA2636001 2 ~-y;C-{t-f.J-'T THREAD RETAINER 
44 012060636 2 7t-t:=J6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
45 SA2637001 1 -{t-.:i..JL,;(:,;? BAR, TENSION RELEASE 
46 SA2638001 1 7-.L.-{t-7:.,t--{M THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM 
47 SA2640001 1 -ft=J.::t,:,;sxs SCREW FLAT M5X8 
50 SA6378001 1 .::\=-"'7'Y7 CAP 

<T-8421 Bffl> <For T-84218> 
40 SA2639001 1 7-.L.-{t-7:.,t--{D THREAD GUIDE, D: ARM 
41 114941001 1 7-.L.-1't-7:.,t--{7I.JL,t- FELT 
48 SA2640001 1 -ft=J;;t-:,;5xs SCREW, FLAT M5X8 

<T -8422B.lfl> <For T-84228> 
48 SA2640001 1 -ff=>* :,;sxs SCREW FLAT M5X8 
49 SA2638001 1 7 - .L.-1't-7:.,t--{M THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM 

T-8421 B/84228-401 
34 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N . ~~IIH~ / Bobbin winder mechanism 

1 
;-- ______ J _______ _ 

) 

19~ 20-@) I 

18~~
1 

c.>-5 I 
16 I.,, I 

"" . ,__,,.__ 4 I 
14 ~ '-~ I 
15 ------® I I ~ 25 

l;7 I -~: 
_ ______-.-J I :i'I,;... '------, 

I 22 ---t- I 
24---= 

21 
~@~,~ ~ ~ I 

15~ ~ ! 6~ ,,,/ 1 I 

r---i--, 3~· 
0~-~-l i 

: 12~ : 

7 9 

I 11--Ea I I J 
I I ---
1 13 I 2-----4-1!) -- -
'----,-__,/ ---.-----

10 ----------

35 

28 

( ___ l __ \ 
fi-31 
~32 

&-30 

~29 
~29 

i 
\.._ ______ __,/ 

27 

~ 
~ 

26 

T-8421 B/84228-402 

0 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N. *~fMli~ / Bobbin winder mechanism 

REF.NO CODE QTY ~:fi NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA1971101 1 -1 t-~ =f-.:i.=. 'Y t- BOBBIN WINDER UNIT 
2 048040342 1 t-PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
3 SA1975001 1 -1t-~=f-~?'?'7?~ B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY 
4 SA1978001 1 -1t-~=f-~? BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
5 081009070 1 0 1J:..,'7°p9 0 RING, P9 
6 025060136 1 t:'5-if:t.i*~3'?6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
7 SA1980001 1 -1t-~=f-?JL,~ BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
8 012500536 2 7t-t:'55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
9 S25789000 1 ::i .L,. 'J 29 RUBBER RING, 29 
10 SA1981101 1 ;f-1::::..,*-ij-.:c:t.J.L,.?~ BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY 
11 SA1982101 1 ;f-1::: :.., *-if .:c :t.J .L,. BOBBIN PRESSER CAM 
12 SA1983001 1 -1t-~=f-'?-'f~? BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT 
13 012500536 1 7Tt:'55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
14 048040342 1 t-;£'JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
15 025060136 2 t:'5-if:t.i*~3'?6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
16 SA1984001 1 ;f-t: :.,*°-if .:c '?-'f BOBBIN PRESSER ARM 
17 062401216 1 T"'::J4X 12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
18 SA1985001 1 ;f-1::::..,*-ij-.:C BOBBIN PRESSER 
19 S23418002 1 ~;(;t,~4X5 SCREW, M4X5 
20 SA1988001 1 ;f-1::::..,ry7 BOBBIN SUPPORT 
21 SA1989001 1 -1t-~=f-l,..,/\- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
22 SA1990101 1 ~i-:~''* SPRING 
23 SA1991001 1 -1t-~=f-1i -1 ''* BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING 
24 SA2190001 1 01) :..,'7°SS5 ORING, SS5 
25 SA1992101 3 -1t-~=f-::i-=r-1*~ BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW 
26 SA1360101 1 ;('7,. KNIFE 
27 062500616 1 T"'::J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
28 SA1994101 1 -1t-x=f--r3'7~?~ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY 
29 145446002 2 -1t--r3'7~-if7 DISC, TENSION 
30 100401022 1 -1t--r3'?~/\* TENSION SPRING 
31 S31032001 1 -1t--r3'?~t-'Yt- TENSION NUT 
32 S12441001 1 -r3'?~J\;t,ry.:c-if:t.i* WASHER 
33 012500536 1 7t-t:'55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 

T-8421 B/84228-402 
36 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

p . *tJJ ') ~i~ , , I Thread trimm er mechanism 

< T-8422;8;>---===~ 

53 

54---i' 
~-

53 @t& 

I ... 
48 49 I 

I ~ 

1 

30 

Jr 
I 

I 

' 12 

39-(:J ~ 39 
38- ~ 0--38 

~32 

33~~ 
31 ~ ! ~ · ..------1 

31~29 

~ 
47 36-1 
~ r-41-. 

I 50~ 

52-! 

52 
l4~i_~ojj~J 

-------=--_; 42 44 45 ~ ~47 

l? 
60 

57 

~ 
~ 59 
~ ~ J 

T-84228-403 

37 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

P . *-l;JJLJIIH~ / Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

< T -84228.lfl > < For T-8422B > 
1 SA2642001 1 -1'1---=f-'J'.)L,,/-{t.:' THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
2 SA2643001 1 '.)L,,J,(t,:':.,~,(9 SOLENOID BRACKET 
3 SA2644001 1 '.)l.,,/1~··_:.,~7 SOLENOID JOINT 
4 SA2645001 1 9°:..,*~M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
5 012500536 1 7"tt55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
6 SA2646001 1 '.)L,,J,(~'L,,1\- SOLENOID LEVER 
7 SA2728001 1 '.)L,,J,(~'L,,1\-'7'7 SOLENOID LEVERS RACKET 
8 062501016 2 T"'::J5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 
9 SA2647001 1 '.)L,,J,(~'L,,1\-~'7 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT 
10 062061012 2 T"'::J6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10 
11 SA2648001 1 ::i-t,:'*-fj-I. CORD HOLDER 
12 062060816 1 T"'::J6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8 
13 SA2651001 1 -1' l--.=f-1) ~? DRIVING ROD 
14 148546001 1 :1'5:..,~,vt:::.., PLUNGER PIN 
15 SA2652101 1 -1'1--.=f-1J:,;?-1' 9 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR 
16 SA2860001 1 -fffj* WASHER 
17 SA6395001 1 11--..:J..Jl,;(L,,1\-/\;t, SPRING 
18 062501016 1 T"'::J5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 
19 116662003 1 -fffj* WASHER 
20 SA2655001 1 9•:..,*:,;M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
21 062351216 1 T"'::J35X 12 SCREW PAN M3.5X12 
22 021350106 1 1 :., ..:i.. 1-'Y l--35 NUT 1 M3.5 
23 SA6392001 1 11--..:J..Jl,;(::JCI ROLLER 
24 SA6393001 1 11--..:J..Jl,;(::JCI~? ROLLER SHAFT 
25 SA6394001 1 -1'1--..:J..Jl,;(l.,,/\- TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
26 113431002 1 -fffj* WASHER, PLAIN 
27 028050246 1 1 '* -fffj;t,2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
28 021500106 1 1:.,.17•.:,l--5 NUT 1 M5 
29 SA2657001 1 :.,..:J..l.,,/\-~'7-fj--fj-I. MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT 
30 SA2658001 1 :.,..:J..l.,,/\-~? MAIN LEVER SHAFT 
31 012060636 2 71-t:'56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
32 SA2659001 1 :.,..:J..l.,,/\-?~ MAIN LEVER ASSY 
33 148559100 1 -:j .L... RUBBER 
34 $07509001 1 :.,..:J..l.,,/\-/\* MAIN LEVER SPRING 
35 048070342 1 t--PJE7 RETAINING RING E7 
36 062061616 2 T"'::J6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16 
37 SA2661001 1 -1'1---=f-'J:h.L... THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
38 SA2378001 4 :t.i:..,-ff 4.8 SPACER,4.8 
39 $25236001 4 71-t:'56X1 O*'J ;( SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
40 SA2663001 1 9x'Y~-rR?~ ROUND JOINT ASSY R 
41 141331002 1 .=f-..:J..'7 .,c:..,7:-,..:i.. BUSH 
42 SA2665001 1 9x'Y~-rl?~ ROUND JOINT ASSY L 
43 141331002 1 ,=f-..l '7 .,c:..,7:., ..:i.. BUSH 
44 SA2667001 1 1-ti-ft-r3'7i?'Yv:..,:t.i:.., L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD 
45 021060306 1 3:-, ..:i.. 1-'Y l--6 NUT 3 M6 
46 SA2668001 1 1-'Yl--6t:9.1J NUTM6 LEFT 
47 SA2669001 2 9x';J~-r9·:..,*~ SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28 
48 SA2672001 1 -1'1--.:f-1) L,,:..,:h:..,R T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R 
49 SA2673001 1 -1'1--.=f-1JL,,:..,:t.J:..,L T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L 
50 017500812 2 ;f{Jl,l--5X8 BOLTM5X8 
51 025050236 2 t:'5-ffti;t-.-;:-..:J..'75 WASHER PLAIN M 5 
52 SA2645001 2 9•:..,*~M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
53 S07526301 2 ,(~'")/\ MOVABLE KNIFE 
54 148536001 4 :.,;(*~4.37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2 
55 $07527001 2 ::JT -1'" FIXED KNIFE 
56 148539101 2 ';.·:.., * :,;2.38 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38 
61 SA8364001 1 11--..:J..Jl,;(l.,,/\-?~ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY 
62 SA8365001 1 -{f,-..:J..Jl,;( l.,, / \ -i?•.:,t,- TENSION RELEASE LEVER SET 

T-8421 B/84228-403 
38 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

p . *tJl t) ml{~ , , I Thread trimm er mechanism 

39 

< T-8422B > =========-=-=-=-=-=--_----=--=--=---

15~ ~ 62 

16---®r_:-----l ,,..----- ~(_ ---=-,, 
117 - - I i}-

24
11 

I ~ 61~ ."~2311 ---- rr~· 11 -- 25 
19 @ 

21 2
- -, I ! • 11 

18--1 I 12_j, 11 I 11 @l1l © I I , @--- 2 6 I 1 
I I I ®--27 I I 
11~2811 
~ '- - - 2.Q_ ) I ---=...,. 

53 

54----.!g 
(' 

53 ea 
I 

48 49 I 
I 

I 
' ~ I 51~ 

o--51 

J 
I 
' 
I 

' 12 

39-~ t:,39 
38-o Q-- 38 

37-

1-
,~-\\ 

34 G--
38-D 
39~ 

30 

~32 

33~~ 
31 ~ ! ~ -~ 

31 ~
1

~29 

~ 
~ 

47 36-1 

~ '41----

I 50~ 
~50 

52 -! 
52 l4ti~0iJ~J 

-

------~-- ..J 42 44 I 
45 ~ ~47 

Q 
60 

57 

~ 
T-84228-403 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

P. *t7JLJP:lHi / Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE QTY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

< T -8421 B / 8422B.lfl > < For T-8421B / 8422B > 
57 S38687000 1 :::J*?-$15557- 14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R 
58 SA1998001 1 7-A--1!:.,?:; GROUND WIRE ASSY 
59 062500816 1 t""'-:::J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
60 340400001 2 ..1=.-$1-( I \:., i-:' BEAD BAND 

T-8421 B/84228-403 
40 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Q ·**ld.>IIH~ (T-8422B) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422B) 

3~ 

41 

~4 
~-5 

T-8422B-404 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Q. **i6bP-11i*- (T-8422B) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422B) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 110161004 2 -t-'Yt-4.76 NUT, SM4.76 
2 SA2678001 1 -{f-..:J..Jl,;('J--f-V- ;t-ffI TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER 
3 062500816 2 -t"-"':::J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
4 SA2679001 1 -{f-..:J..Jl,;('J-f-V- ;:f--ffI TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER 
5 062060816 2 7-"':::J6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8 

T-84228-404 

42 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R. ~Hk~ \lffli~(T-8422B) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422B) 

14~~ 
r----, 
I o I ~28 
I Q I ~ 
I -

21 ~ I ~.~-------.I 
\) I ··v I 

_______ __1 I 17 ~16 

( 22 GO V 26 I 
I 20 21 ~ 25 I 

I J~,~\-·~ l-(1 ~ I 
I 2a~lJ\ -·~ -~~~ 29 

I 19 -~~-·~j LI~ 
I 2e~ J c--- r---c:30 
I -lfu.---- I 
I 2s~ 18 18 I 
~-----1~------------J i -'-

30 -6 ' 
~29 

T-8422B-405 

43 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R . *f1l, '001* (T-84228) I Thread wiper mechanism (T-84228) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 5ti~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA2680001 1 1l--/\"31'Jv/1F?~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
2 148511001 1 :17 :..r~.i-\7 PLUNGER 
3 048090342 1 l--;('JE9 RETAINING RING E9 
4 S38426000 1 7'7::..,~-\7::i .b. PLUNGER RUBBER 
5 S02664001 1 11--/\-31.7.1'.:JT THREAD WIPER SWITCH 
6 S02665000 1 ~19::..,-1!'.:J'/ ?':/ TERMINAL CONNECTOR 
7 S39048001 4 t-~-i:f?~M4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10 
8 062300616 2 t-~::i3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
9 140647101 1 ::i-t,:',t-lj-I. CORD HOLDER 
10 062400616 1 t-~::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
11 SA2732001 1 'Jv/11-=*~111 SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE 
12 SA2696001 1 ')v/1i-:':iJ1,- SOLENOID COVER 
13 060400516 1 ,,1::..,t-=4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 
14 062501016 2 t-~::i5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 
15 148546001 1 :i7::..,~-\7t:::.., PLUNGER PIN 
16 SA2682101 1 4f--/ \74IJ::..,'7'7~ THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY 
17 SA2683001 1 'jl.,,/4i-,:'IJ::..,'7 SOLENOID LINK 
18 S07549101 2 4f--/\74IJ::..,'7C THREAD WIPER LINK, C 
19 S07550001 1 IJ::..,-7:;-7 LINK STUD 
20 SA2504001 1 i?'Yl--:iJ-3- SET SCREW COLLAR 
21 012500536 2 7t-t:"35X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
22 S38421001 1 .7.1--'Y 1 ~ STOPPER 
23 062500816 2 t-~::J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
24 025050236 2 t:7-i:f;tj;;j'-7" .1'75 WASHER PLAIN M 5 
25 S07552101 2 11--/\74'77 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT 
26 062661212 2 t-~::i318-40Xl 2 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X12 
27 SA2684001 1 11--/\74 /\;;j'- THREAD WIPER SPRING 
28 062501016 2 t-~::i5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 
29 S07553001 2 11--/\74 THREAD WIPER 
30 S07424001 2 f--;(;;j'-~3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4 

T-84228-405 
44 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

S 1 . :::J /' t-- Cl - J~*-:; ? .7., -E-~ 00~ I Control box and motor mechanism 

45 

(----------------~ 
I 49 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

48-J 
I 
I 

51 

I ~ 52 

I so ~ , ________________ ) 

41 

T-8421 B/8422B-502 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

S1 . :::i:..,i-,.o-J~;t{·;.,?7', i::-$Z~i* / Control box and motor mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA1385001 1 -;r -1' ?CJA-1''Y'T?~ MICRO SWITCH ASSY 
2 S38744101 1 A-1''Y'f--1'$11,.z- SWITCH PLATE SPRING 
3 SA2686001 1 A4'Y'f-$1. -1' SWITCH BASE 
4 062020806 2 T-"'::::J2X8 SCREW PAN M2X8 
5 140647101 1 :::::i+'*-tt.r. CORD HOLDER 
6 062400616 1 T-"'::::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
7 062401216 1 T-"'::::J4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12 
8 026040236 1 t: 7-lfjj .z-~jj ~4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
9 154514001 1 A -"--It- SPACER 
10 021400106 1 1~.1-t-'Yt-4 NUT 1 M4 
11 SA4040001 1 :1-1JCDD PULLEY, CDD 
12 SA3175001 1 jj+·:1v+ GUARD PLATE 
13 062300616 3 T-"'::::J3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
14 028030246 3 ,,.z--lfjj.z-2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3 
15 062060812 1 T-"'::::J6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8 
16 025060136 1 t:7-lfjj.z-~3'?6 WASHER PLAIN S 6 
17 SA2712001 1 :::::i+'*-lj-.r. CORD HOLDER 
18 062500816 1 i""-"'::::J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
19 J80990001 1 -=E-$1?~CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY CDD-HT 
20 018501632 3 7i""if-JL-t-5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 
21 028050247 3 ,,.z--lfjj.z-2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
22 J03955001 1 F=;,1.,.:::::i.:;-1coo DRUM CDD 
23 014400632 2 7i""?if-~4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
24 J03956001 1 ~~~?180P36 MAGNET 180P36 
25 J03957001 1 MR-l!:..,-tt?~180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P 
26 OA4301006 2 +i""-"' -lf ?~3X lODA SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X10 
27 J03958001 1 ~~"--1'-1'$1CDD SHIELD PLATE COD 
28 OA4261006 3 +i""-"'-lf?~26X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10 
29 OA4401005 1 +i""-"'-lf?~4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10 
30 J80971001 1 CDD-ENC~1,:..,?~ PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC 
33 OA5300606 3 +i""-"' -lf?~3X60B SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
34 J04230001 1 :::::i-F*-tt.r.coD-HT CORD HOLDER COD-HT 
35 OA4401006 2 +i""-"'-lf?~4X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10 
36 J04296001 1 .r.:..,:::::i- $1·-JJ, \-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER CDD #2 
37 OA4300806 3 +i""-"' -lf ?~3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
38 J03964001 1 :1-1Jt-1J'Y?"9-1'?~CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY COD 
39 014500632 2 7-t-?;f-~5X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6 
40 SA2354001 5 +i""-"'-l!•;.,t-.Z-~5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18 
41 SA3025001 3 i""-"'-lf?~4X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
42 SA2687001 1 :::::i-F*-tt.r. CORD HOLDER 
43 062500816 1 T-"'::::J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
44 SA8530001 1 t-'"J:17:..,~.1·;.,.1.=.•;.,t- HEAD DETECTOR UNIT 
45 062500816 2 T-"'::::J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
46 028050246 2 I \.Z--lfjj.z-2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
47 026050136 2 t:7-lfjj.z-:::::ijj$15 WASHER PLAIN S 5 
57 J04392001 1 LEO-JJ1,- LED COVER 

< cp~(A] > <For China Only> 
48 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 1 G40/\".:M G-40-PANEL-CHINA 

< cp ~ • ~ #I w. * (A] > <Exept for China and Europe> 
48 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 1 G40/\·.:M G-40-PANEL 

< ~#l(A] > <For Europe Only> 
48 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 1 G40/\

0

.:t,J~ G-40-PANEL-EU 

49 J80973001 1 G40l'\.Z-Jl,~/\/?~ G40 PANEL PCB ASSY 
50 J80974001 1 G40-tt:1~1,:..,?~ G40 SUB PCB ASSY 
51 J03975001 1 G401,t-JL-iJ-lftJ-1'$1l G40 PANEL SEAT 1 
52 J03976001 1 G40I '\.Z-Jl,jJ-lf1)--( $12 G40 PANEL SEAT 2 
53 J04195001 1 / \ .Z-JL-t-1)';/?"-1'$1#2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2 
54 J04273001 3 T-"' -lf ?~4X 1 ODB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
55 J03983001 3 *-JIACE W-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-400 
56 J03984001 2 *-Jl,JCE W-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-450 

T-8421 B/8422B-502 
46 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

S2 . ::J / ~ Cl - JltiF ':I ? A 00 i~ I Control b 

< AC38D-415VII! ox mechanism 

/ For 380-41 SV AC > 

9 

~13 

A]--15 
~ 

T-8421 B/84228-502 

47 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

S2 . ::J:,tl--Cl-JL,;f{•;.,?AP:11~ I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY dl.~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 J04393001 1 CDD~I?$1GO FRONT BOX COVER COD GO 
2 J04438001 1 ,:\:-+'Y7~CDD- GO KEY TOP 
3 J04440001 1 P7J-if 1J 1 $!GO PANEL SHEET COD GO 
4 J04436001 1 V'Y~~LCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB 
5 062400863 1 T-"':::J4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
6 028040245 1 , ,;:t--ifjJ" ::t-2- 4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 
7 025040173 1 t:".5-ifti:t,~3'74 WASHER PLAIN S 4 

<Ac100 - 11ovm> <For 100 -110V AC> 
8 J04097001 1 t---=.5:..-ACDD- lOOV TRANSFORMER CDD-100V 

< AC200 - 240V ffi > <For 200 • 240V AC> 
8 J04098001 1 t---=.5:..-ACDD- 200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V 

<AC380 - 415Vffl> <For 380 • 415V AC> 
8 J04098001 1 t---=.5:..-ACDD- 200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V 
9 J04593001 1 t---=.5:..-A400V- SP TRANSFORMER 400V-SP 
10 J04167001 1 DC?r:..-COD?~#2 DC FAN ASSY, COD #2 

11 J01411001 2 +"t--"'-if?~4X50DA SCREW PAN {S/P WASHER} M4X50 
12 J00494001 2 +"t--"'-l!'Yl--4X14DA SCREW PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X14 
13 J03739001 1 CR:::JT-1'1'$1 SPRING PLATE, CR 
15 J04100001 1 -l!J:..-t--R40/ 220?~#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 40/220 #6 

<i.XffilRJffi> <For Europe> 
16 J04468001 2 :::J?ESD-SR-120 CORE: SD-SR-120 

<lliI-~. ~-~11-1':1> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step> 
17 J80967001 1 ?~:::i~..:i..=•;.,1--CDD-:::J?* TREADLE UNIT ASSY COD G 

<lliJ=j§t, ~=~11-1':1> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step> 
17 J80968001 1 ?~:::i~..:i..=•;.,1--CDD-..l* TREADLE UNIT ASSY COD H 

< i.X ffi 1RJ m > <For Europe> 
18 J80970001 1 CE?-< Jt,11,:\:-1 ,:..,7~ CE FILTER PCB ASSY 

19 J81008001 1 S,:\:-1,:..-CDD?~#GO-F CONTROL PCB ASSY COD #GO-F 

<AC100 - 240Vffi> <For 100 - 240V AC> 
22 J04168001 1 ~3-l--:::J::t-?11 SHORT CONNECTOR 

<AC380 - 415Vffi> <For 380 - 415V AC> 
21 J04169001 1 CDD-ft-~A 11#2 THERMISTOR, COD #2 

<Ac100 - 11ovm> <For 100 -110V AC> 
20 J80965001 1 o,:\:-,,:..-coo1-11ov?~ POWER PCB ASSY, COD 1-11 OV 

<AC220 - 415Vffi> <For 220 - 415V AC> 
20 J80966101 1 o,:\:-,,:..-coo1-23ov?~ POWER PCB ASSY COD 1-230V 

23 J04210001 1 7J?::t-8X65?~ BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65 
24 J04243001 1 7-A:::J-~-*~121'?~ EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY 
25 J04115001 1 ".5-"'J1.,n:..--r:..-6n:::i? LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG 

T-8421 B/8422B-502 
48 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T. ~€.7.-1' -;,,rlMHi I Quick reverse switch mecanism 

49 

13~ 

12-u 

11----@ojfw) 

10-cr 

----

0 

T-84218/84228-508 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T. ~~iiA1'YTl?ll1* I Quick reverse switch mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA2688201 1 R'J"?T.:J....I.-$1-?~ REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY 
2 SA2270001 1 RA -1' 'Y 7-fj--fj-.r. REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 
3 S34281000 1 RA-1''YT~l-1' REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 
4 SA4098101 1 7''77.:J....I.-$1- ACTUATOR 
5 SA4099001 1 RA-1''YTI''°* REVERSE SWITCH SPRING 
6 SA1390001 1 R.A-1''YT?~ R-SWITCH ASSY 
7 S32907050 1 -;,--{ ?1J?--1''YT MICRO SWITCH 
8 060300606 1 ,,-{:,,,-:·3xs SCREW BIND M3X6 
9 062500616 2 -j-X::::i5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
10 SA2689101 1 :::i-f-:'*-fj-.r. CORD HOLDER 
11 062500616 1 -j-X::::i5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
12 SA1388101 3 :::i-t,:"*-fj-.r. CORD HOLDER 
13 062500616 1 -j-X::::i5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 

T-8421 B/84228-508 
50 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

U. ffl~~IIH~ / Power supply equipment mechanism 

51 

1 

2 

3 
8 

4 

5 
6 
9 

7 

T-8421 B/84228-515 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

U . m~~Mi* / Power supply equipment mechanism 
REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

<JP.ffl lOOV ACffi> <For Single phase 100V AC> 
<B*fRJffl> < For Japan> 

1 J04086001 1 -=f::..,SW?~l - lOOV#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-100V#6 

<JP.ffl l lOV ACffl> <For Single phase 11 OV AC> 
<~t*·;(.::\=-~::::J(R)ffi> < For USA, Canada & Mexico > 

2 J04469001 1 -=f::..,SW?~l-llOV#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-110V#8 

<JP.ffl 220V ACffi> <For Single phase 220V AC> 
<-Mt7~7 • ~t771J:t.JfRJffi> < For General of Asia & North africa > 

3 J04093001 1 -=f ::..,SW?~ l-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY l-240V #6 

<JP.ffl 230V AC CE ffi> <For Single phase 230V AC CE> 
itliA-f •;,7ffl Power SW-less 
<~fflla.Jffi> < For Europe > 

4 J04134001 1 -=f::..,PG?~l-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY 1-240V #6 

<.=.ffl 380V AC ffi> <For Three phase 380V AC> 
<-ml'.7~7 • ~t771J :t.J la.Jffl> < For General of Asia & North africa > 

5 J04096001 1 -=f::..,sw?~3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #6 

<.=.ffl 200V AC ffl> <For Three phase 200V AC> 
<B*fRJffl> < For Japan> 

6 J04149001 1 -=f ::..,SW?~3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-200V #6 

<.=.ffl 220V AC ffi> <For Three phase 220V AC> 
<~t* • ;(.::\=-~::::J (R) ffl> < For USA, Canada & Mexico > 

7 J04470001 1 -=,=::..,sw?~3-240V#B POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-240V #8 

<JP.ffl 220V ACffi> <For Single phase 220V AC> 
<i:j:I ~fRJffl> < For China> 

8 J04251001 1 -=f::..,SW?~l-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY l-240V #CCC 

<.=.ffl 380V AC ffi> <For Three phase 380V AC> 
<i:j:l~(R)ffl> < For China> 

9 J04255001 1 -=,=::..,sw?~3-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #CCC 

T-84218/84228-515 
52 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

V . ffl~tlfJ ;t_t lf-t! •:J I' OOi* (:t ~~ 3 :..,$~) I Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) 

8 r--r Jf :--1 ___ ) 
10 9 11 I 

I ~-------------------------------

T-8421 B/84228-943 

53 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

V . 'iu:fltttftJ;t_tlfi!·.:.,t--111l<:t:f~3:.,!Jl.l':.>I Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA2707001 1 -r:..,~*°-+fI.77-t!'YI--D2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2 
2 S54025001 1 -~r;.,~3:.-, CUSHION 
3 S54024001 1 ?'.:J~3:.., 1J>? CUSHION RING 
4 S42198051 1 *-+fI.77Cl';J,-:?~ PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY 
5 S42199051 1 *-+f I.7 >ft..., I\- ?~ P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY 
6 S41955051 1 o·;.,~··;.,=¥T?~ ROD JOINT ASSY 
7 S42200051 4 -=E?-1'-~ WOOD SCREW 
8 S38351001 1 :::i rj*:..,7X:.JL, LABEL, HIGH TEMP 
9 S10550001 1 *-+fI.771):..,? PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK 
10 146367001 1 ;f-JL, l--5.95 BOLT, SM5.95 
11 S07729001 1 *~')1\;j', SPRING, TWIST 

12 S07045009 1 t:-1fA-1'';J7?~ KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY 
13 142026003 1 t:-1f A-1'';J7$1T~? KNEE SWITCH SHAFT 
14 142027001 1 t:-1fA-1'';J7$1T~?'J?'" BRACKET 
15 100463001 1 41.J?;f-JL,l--7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94 
16 114967001 1 t:-lf7TAl--';J, ~ KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER 
17 110087001 1 ;f-JL,l--5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8 
18 S07027001 1 t:-lf A-1''YTl--1J 'Y?'"-1' $1 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE 
19 062401006 4 i"-"::J4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10 
20 025040233 4 t:7-lf:ff.::t-7.:J..')4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
21 028040243 4 I '\-1'--If :ff ;j',2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
22 021400164 4 1~.1-;-•;;t,-4 NUT, 1 M4 
23 S07030009 1 A-1''YT:::i+·?~ SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
24 S07031009 1 '7';/I--A-1'';/T?~ FOOT SWITCH ASSY 
25 143549000 2 t::..,$1-~i" JL,*A TERMINAL PIN, MALE 
26 143548000 1 t::..,$1-~i" JL,;(A TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE 
27 146046000 2 -t--{o:..,:::i.::t-?1 NYLON CONNECTOR 
28 146194000 1 -t--{o:..,:::i.::t-?$1- NYLON CONNECTOR 
29 149799000 1 $1-{7•.:.,-;Js BEAD BAND, S 
30 034422503 4 +2-+f7-=E?41 X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25 

T-8421 B/84228-943 
54 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

21 .1-tlm~ml1~ I Accessories 

55 

1 

(-~ 1-1 -)_ 10 

I~ I 
,\.._ _______ ) 

15 

2 3 4 

r,~ 
5 

~ 
7 i ~ 

9 

46 

~ 
12 

T-84218/84228-910 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Z 1 . it ~ ml 1* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE QTY &ii~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 122991001 1 7'/?t::.,;f-•J7?CI ACCESSORY BAG 
2 142443001 1 ::t-~x'J~1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 
3 118837001 1 ::t-~x'J~3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70 
4 S17774001 1 ::t-~x'J~4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250 
5 100887001 1 AI\T8X9 WRENCH, 8X9 
6 142002001 1 6:t.J?;f- '"7 7..1 , -j-2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 
7 154125001 1 6:t.J?i'f-'"7 Al , -j-2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 
8 142721001 1 6:t.J?i'f-? Al , -j-3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
9 149570001 1 6:t.J?i'f-'"7 7..1 , -j-5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 

<-003ffl> <For-003> 
10 SA1752014 1 107415/\1)4:::J-1' 1)?~ NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 
11 107415014 4 ~~:.,/\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 

<-DD5ffl> <For-005> 
10 SA1752022 1 1074151\1)4:::i--('J?~ NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 
11 107415022 4 ~~:.,/\1)DPX5 NEEDLE,DPX5 

<-DDFffl> <For-DDF> 
10 SA1752011 1 107415/\1)4:::J-1' 1)?~ NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 
11 107415011 4 ~~:.,/\1)DPX5 NEEDLE,DPX5 

12 S01928151 2 ;f-t::., BOBBIN 
13 100477009 1 x?=J HEAD REST 
14 S55663001 1 ,t--( Jt.,$f :.,??~ OIL TANK ASSY 
15 144226001 1 t--rj:1:t.Ji \- HEAD COVER 
16 145573000 1 t:-if 7 Jf ,t~ ;f-rj KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR 
17 SA2691101 1 7:1'7'"77?~ OIL PAN ASSY 
18 SA2692101 1 7:1?'"77 OIL PAN 
19 149578000 2 3:::J~?:1·;J~..1 BUSH 
20 SA2582001 1 t:-lf7 73:::J~? KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 
21 SA2590001 1 t:-lf7Jf KNEE LIFTER 
22 S25344001 1 ;f-Jl,, 1--6 BOLT M6 
23 S25475101 2 t--;£;;t-:;6 SET SCREW, M6X19 
24 021060306 2 3~..:J..-j-';Jl--6 NUT 3 M6 
25 S15889001 1 t:-lf7Jf:t-~ 1)1\;;t- TWIST SPRING 
26 146293001 1 t--;£'JE10 RETAINING RING, E10 
27 153230101 1 ,t--( Jt.,=.fj~lj=f- DRAIN 
28 S23418002 2 ~;£;;t-:;4xs SCREW, M4X5 
29 SA1969001 1 =j1,-t::.,:;-7~ RUBBER HINGE ASSY 
30 143882001 2 t--rj:1t::., 1/ HEAD HINGE 
31 143910009 2 1-- '"7 :1t::.,:;'"77=i .b. RUBBER CUSHION 
32 SA1962001 2 l--'"7:1~=t-=i .b. HEAD CUSHION 
33 SA1963001 2 l--'"7:1~=t-=i .b. HEAD CUSHION 
34 109714000 4 ?=¥ NAIL 
45 114486002 1 ;f-1) ,t--( '5-11-1' OILER 
46 114483002 1 ;f-lJ,J---(7-?~ OILERASSY 
47 S38300001 1 t:-if7T?~ KNEE LIFTER ASSY 
48 146039121 1 t:-1f7.:;:-•;,,.:¥.:;:- KNEE LIFTER BRACKET 
49 100463021 1 4:t.J?;f-J!,,l--7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94 
50 S35820021 1 ;f-Jt.,l--5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20 
51 S38278001 1 t:-lf771'T~? KNEE LIFTER BAR 
52 S34756021 1 t:-if7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE 
53 114967021 1 t:-if7TAl--';J 1, KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER 
54 110087021 1 ;f-Jl,,l--5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8 
55 S31885001 1 t:-lf77:t.J1 \- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER 

T-8421B/84226-910 
56 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

z2 . i-t ni ~ OOi~ / Accessories 

T-8421B/84228-910 

57 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Z2. M ~Mi* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S07558409 1 -1' t,-9.:;-9· -1'? ~3D RTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF 
2 S51283001 3 rj7-+f7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
3 150182000 3 ;;c:r-,1,,~·.:.,t-- SPOOL MAT 
4 S51282101 3 ;c:f-Jt,?'Y:.--3::., SPOOL CUSHION 
5 S04109001 1 -1' 1--7 :.,-j--{-fj--fj-I iF '7 THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 
6 142997001 1 -1' t,-7:.,-j--{3 THREAD GUIDE, 3 
7 SA6627001 1 1,-{:1D;t.:,;-tz•.:Jt--B PIPE D SCREW SET B 
8 150206002 1 t: 7-+f fj ;t. 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
9 SA6629001 1 67.J?T'Y 1--M 16 NUT M16 
10 150174000 1 :::J'7k.:f--V'Y:1 COLUMN CAP 
11 S01005000 2 -{t,-9.:;-::i k RUBBER WASHER 
12 S02747101 1 -1'1--:t.J>r,,;t. SPRING 
13 S40639001 1 :::J7k1 \4°7.:f-"'7•;.,:1'.:J.:f- COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
14 150174000 1 :::J7k-=\:--V'Y:1 COLUMN CAP 
15 156112003 1 :::J7k1 ,-{:1D COLUMN PIPE D 
16 SA6606001 1 ::J7k :;3-{::.,t,- COLUMN JOINT 
17 S21798001 3 A:1-Jt,;t.:,;-tz•.:.,t,- SPOOL & SCREW SET 
18 150179002 3 A:1-Jt,:,;?B SPOOL SHAFT B 
19 028050244 3 I \;t.-+j:;tj;t-2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
20 021500104 3 1:.--.:i.-j-•;.,l--5 NUT 1 MS 
21 150188009 1 A:1-Jt,;t-Jt,9·--fj--!f.IA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A 
22 SA6610001 1 A:1-Jt,;t-JL,9·-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3 
23 SA6611001 1 Av'.:Jj-:'/\::.,:t.J"-?~3 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3 
24 SA6610001 1 A :1-JL,;t-JL,9• -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3 
25 150183000 3 -1'f--:t.J7/\::.,jj-9· -1' THREAD HANGER BASE 
26 142990001 3 Av'.:Jt.:'7•.:J:.,,.:L THREAD BUSH 
27 SA6615001 1 -{t,-7::.,-j--{;t-JL,9· - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 
28 138843001 1 -fj--fj-.I ;f-'7 ',:/ .:¥.:;- JOINT 
29 021500104 2 1:.,, .:i. -j-•;., l--5 NUT 1 MS 
30 062061604 2 T"':::J6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16 
31 S37037001 1 T"':::Jt:7-+f5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32 
32 062501404 2 T"':::J5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14 
33 014060632 2 7-r?if-~6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
34 021500104 1 1:.,, .:i. -j-•;.,l--5 NUT 1 M5 
35 S37037001 1 T"':::Jt:7-+f5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32 
36 021500104 1 11/.:i.-j-•;.,l--5 NUT 1 MS 
37 031452204 1 ~ JL--=E?45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22 
38 062501004 1 T"':::J5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 
39 SA6609001 2 A:1-JL,*JL,9·--fj--fj-.I SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER 

T-84218/8422B-910 
58 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Wa. is-5 "')lt I Warning labels 

is-5 l'\Jlt / Warning labels ~~ I Name of parts Size(mm) Code 

~ 
... 

II I • 
• 7 l'\Jlt~ffl 6 tr 00 

I ' I' . .. 50 X 118 J04115-001 tamnb,IJ'l«l•oe -- Un.,.rv,.,.. 
t=. ~c.111•~'1 i,,,,,..-... , ~-- Label , elec. shock 6 lang furnoll lndW'l""*li 

to- ..__,._, ·-·~- .. Mdwa11a-vot 
... ~_,_ -~~---~ .,___,-.-n, 

b.lDl•~lt---- a-•aai:m1 ,_, •~---

~ 
A 11! n 

71'\Jlt;.i~ • ~~ a<etn.•ff tit"tl, 
Hu1e t?11'C". a•n• 

64 X40 SA2040-001 tf'&U:. •••• tJio~. 
• • t.,Jflt!!,i'ttC11t8 , ··"···f"~. Label, caution Jpn/ Eng A TlnN 
UcM"t',l---ll'cttaaaw,,y 
0,.,.1-Mlh.....,_._ 
1\ofndll'!'llft-=i.ctlbtlbll 
llvudlrlQ~bot*" 
... .-....dlMrQete. 

~ 
A II • 71'\Jlt;.i~ • ~~ 1••-------·-· fHte e..&:••• .. ••a. 64X40 SA2041-001 11•tt11trat,.•qa , • .n 

•n• a l!att&. Label, caution Chn / Eng 1 • • • -.- - --i•. 
A C,\" I•-~--.._.a.....,_ 

~-,,.,.,,,-..ic.. 
TWl'!ol,....~b9tor1 ----_.,...,._~--

@ 7-'7-.~-? 
<1>12 S37060-001 

Label, grounding 

& 
A ll 8 .,.. 

2 b 6C• t'. TO 
.:.C.t'A6, 
•••tti'.!b".:J/Jll 
;:t. 

~~Jii71'\Jlt A CAUTION AACHTUNG 

72X59 S38351-001 -- --,NlltM!t ---- Label, high temp Daldbdl~ -.... 
AATTENTION AATENCION -- ·--.... 11- .... -. ---··~lldlfjlnl,n 14"\aa,~· ·- --

T-8421 B/84228-Wa 

59 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Sp. i±mUWOO~-~~ / Different parts list 

T-8421 B ( ~tJJ tJ tJ. ~) / T-8421 B (Without Thread trimmer) 

• fJ) * I Rotary hooks 
1J'*l;l:Tft2.0):;t:1~ 3 :,.,1"\-'Y-a::Jflk!. L-""CL '*T. Jfl~l::::fti'btt""C .:::-i.it!Jfl < t/ ~ L ' • 
rnB~:::i- ~1;1:, tJ,*tJ<~ifil::::.A?td§:::i- ~-CT) 
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application. 
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.) 

•-~I Normal 

-OOF,- OO3.lfl / For-OOF,- OO3 -OO5.lfl / For -005 

fJ'*ffi3.11. / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111 

lllFrl"<* I Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001 
Ir.Ff'*- 1/ I Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001 

• ;;t- -:1~ 3 / / Option 

0 =t=- -v -:; 7'ft / Rotary hook with cap 

-OOF,- OO3.lfl / For -OOF,- 003 

fJ'*ffiffl I Rotary hook assy SA1670-111 
4=- -v -:; :1*.11. I Bobbin case assy S07740-001 
11/H ·i"<;t- I Tension spring 154518-001 

111H ·;t-Y I Tension adjusting screw 154519-001 

0 :;t-7':,.,~;lh I Extra lubrication rotary hook 

tJ,* A..O);lb IJ{~ L \0)-c', v - A gf\C7)JlUt-a::~.1i~·* T . )!):•~to~~#JO)*fim!ll::::iM L, ""C L'* T . 
Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race. 
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials. 

-O3O.lfl / For -0 3 O -O5O.lfl / For -0 5 o 
fJ,*ffi*.11. / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111 

IIH·I'\* I Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001 
Sff;t-1/ I Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001 

O ~J$1c~fl:: / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point 

1J,*O)jIJ$t-a::~fl:: L-. jIJ$1i:O)){Ut-a::~.1i~·*"t. J~--:10)-c'~ I::< L ,~~ (i$*i1i(7)if.>-Q t.iO)fJ:c) O)*.il~ -C. 
1J, *O)~J$t-a::jf (;:tlA! ~ tt-CiJ! 5 J::? tJ:~fti'l::::i@L, -CL,* T. 

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that 
are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact 
with the hook point and the needles. 

-OOF,-OO3.lfl / For -OOF.- 003 
) o ary oo assy -fJ *ffiffl IR t h k SA1673 011 

lllFf1'{* I Tension spring 151145-001 
IIIH·-* 1/ I Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 

O RPtJf* / RP rotary hook 

M~ffi~~-c'TO)-C. M~O)ffibL-~ffiiv.>U*tt~. M ~. m~• ~*O)~~h-a::M~T-QO)~ iM-C"t. 

Lubrication is not needed. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread. 

-OOF,- OO3.lfl / For -OOF,-OO3 
fJ,*ffiffl I Rotary hook assy SA1674-102 
lr.l-=f-J'(* I Tension spring 151145-001 

IJII-T-'*-1/ I Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 

T-84218-Sp 

60 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Sp.1±tfrn1J$~-~~ I Different parts list 

61 

T-8422B ( ~tJJ ')) / T-8422B (With Thread trimmer) 

• -/J) * I Rotary hooks 
tNHl:T cO);;t:11/ 3 :'./1 '\ - 'Y~Jfl :Q'. l.,-CL'*t°. Jfl~l:~btt-C.:.'ff.lfl< t.:: c!L' . 
(3B~::i- !-!Ii. 1J,*1J{f1H:: .i\::itdll::i-1-!c't") 
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application. 
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.) 

• ~~ I Normal 

~i±~ I For all type 
t.,,;UIU.ll / Rotary hook assy SA1677-111 

lllH-1~* I Tension spring 151145-001 
mlT.:t-Y I Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 

• ;it"-:/y 3::,, / Option 

O =t=- -v -:; '1'1-t I Rotary hook with cap 

-OOF,- OO3Jfl / For -OOF,- 003 
t.,,;j;ffi*.ll / Rotary hook assy SA1678-111 
'f-v ::, :;ff.II I Bobbin case assy S07740-001 

IIIITI~* I Tension spring 154518-001 
mlT* Y I Tension adjusting screw 154519-001 

O i1J$t~{t / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point 

1J,*O)i1J$1c~~m1tL,. i1J$1cO)JfHt~B.1i~·*-t. Jl,-'1'0)c'~1:< L'~ ~ <fiti*fflttO)iY.>{>tiO)tJ:c) O)m~c'. 
1J'*O)ilJ$t~~tl::fi~!l!i:!tt-Cfie? J:? fJ:~~l:i@L, -CL\ *t". 

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that 
are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact 
with the hook point and the needles. 

-OOF,-OO3Jfl / For -OOF,- 003 
t,,;j;ffiffl I Rotary hook assy SA1679-011 
llllTI~* I Tension spring 151145-001 
llllT* 1/ I Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 

O RPtJt* / RP rotary hook 

M~ffi~~c't°O)c', M~O)ffl;/JL,c!ffiiv.>U*tt~. M~. m~-~&O)~~h~MMt'{>O)~ il!lc't". 

Lubrication is not needed. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread. 

-OOF,- OO3Jfl / For -OOF,- 003 
t,,;j;ffi*.ll / Rotary hook assy SA3922-101 
IIIIT1~* I Tension spring 151145-001 

llllT* 1/ I Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 

T-8422B-Sp 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga1 . Jr- -YOO~- -~~ I Gauge parts list 

T-8421 B ( ~tJJ tJ tJ:. ~) / T-8421 B (Without Thread trimmer) 

~~ I For Normal 

ttim ttm~•.11. Stffi jzslJtllil 

Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog 
assy 

<t>~ .~ ttlffl (-3,-5) ;;t-;;l'-:-,3::,, <t>~ .~ ~m 
*5mm~-;.,7'- *4mm~-;.,'J- (-3,-5) 

For medium & heavy 
Option For medium & 

materials heavy materials 
(Max 5mm pich) (Max 4mm pich) 

1.6mm 1/16) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 
3.2mm 1/8) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 
4.0mm 5/32) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 
4.8mm 3/16) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 

6.4mm (1/4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 
SA7665-001 

7.9mm 5/16) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 
9.5mm 3/8) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 
11.1mm 7/16) 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 
12.7mm 1/2) 158797-101 S09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 
15.9mm 5/8) 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 
25.4mm 1) 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 
31.8mm 1114) 158799-101 116504-flfl 1 116508-001 
34.9mm 13/8) S10746-101 S14148-001 S14149-001 
38.1mm 1112) 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 

7 7 ':/7-'1/ 3 ':/.lfl / For foundation 

tl!l~J.11. 
Presser foot 

assy 

151076-001 
S36544-001 
116502-001 
SA4053-101 

SA4049-101 

112645-001 
116498-001 
151597-101 
116499-101 
116500-101 
147177-101 
116501-101 
S10751-101 
118946-101 

* iH&c~ 'J ootJ~ffi~~ c tt tJ: tJ a::1" 0 iH&lfJtf:tffl-lJ-5*-1/fi 11 ?160-001(H-S) ~~m t/C"Fc! t \ 0 

* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts. 
Use part no. 117160-001 (H-5) as the needle plate installation screw. 

ma st!'a~*.11. i tffi jzsl)i\l tl!l;U.11. 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

3.2mm (1/8) S24571-001 S24572-001 "!t /Ml.,/ Bar less 

4.8mm (3/16) Ut~off. /Normal 117158-001 117134-001 ll~off. / Normal 
6.4mm (1/4) 117368-001 117365-001 
7.9mm (5/16) S31907-001 S31908-001 

~S~ ,m I For sewing without material 

* iH&c~ tJ (ff c!l!l~JJltJ~ffi~~ cfttJ: tJ a::1" o ll'l*~ tJ I:'.' 'YT Ii 4mmCJ. T1: .:'.'f.iefflTc! t \o 

* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts. 
Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm 
or less. 

Stilll Stta~ffl stffi jzslJI\I tl!l~ffl 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

4.8mm (3/16) ll~H / Normal 
S36010-101 S36011-101 S36012-001 

6.4mm (1/4) S36025-001 S36024-001 S36022-001 

T-8421 B-Ga 1 

62 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga1 . If- -y$~-~~ I Gauge parts list 

63 

T-8421 B ( ;~HJJ tJ f.I. ~) / T-8421 B (Without Thread trimmer) 

~~ I For Normal 

at~~ffl 
Needle clamp assy 

Stffi 
Needle plate 

r:pf!i[,f!i[@Jffl (-3,-5) (fiij;:5mm t:'-;.,7'-) 
For medium & heavy materials 

(Max 5mm pich) 

;t:1:S,- 3:., ( * 4mmt:'-;.,7'-) 
Option 

(Max 4mm pich) 

fl ;;' I 

: : . :::::::~I ~ 
i2SIJ@ 

Feed do 
'P ,l!J#Jffl (-3, -5) 

For medium & heavy materials 

~ 
~ 

~ 
1-1 1-17 

~1.4 

* (4>2.2 : SA7665-001 (!)JJ. ) 
: SA7665-001only 

jljl;Ull 
Presser foot assy 

7 7 :'./-r-~ =1 :'./Jfl / For foundation 

stffi i2SIJS 
Needle plate Feed dog 

13.8 29 17.7 

~f''I ·~ 
-1 ~;;~; 

~ 1.7 

I z - u .-..:....,.. C "-
~4 

~SL \Jfl I For sewing without material 

stffi zUS 
Needle fate Feed dog 

jljl;U.11. 
Presser foot assy 

T-8421B-Ga1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga1 . Jr- -yfm~-~~ I Gauge parts list 

T-8421 B ( ~tJJ t) f.I. ~) / T-8421 B (Without Thread trimmer) 

®~.If! I For light materials 

• )ZS I) lilD 1.)< ~ l.t!! ffb C ~ tJ L) * "to 
• The feed dog is different from normal parts. 

ttm Stffi~*Il 8t6i 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate 

3.2mm (1/8) 
4.8mm (3/16) 11,l$ 81, I Normal l.$!81, I Normal 
6.4mm (1/4) 

~ ~.If! / For heavy materials 

• izs I)~ 1J{fflf1!! ffb C ~ tJ: L) * 9 0 

• The feed dog is different from normal parts. 

mm Btffi ~Hil St6i 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate 

4.8mm (3/16) 
: 8l, / Normal tl~,l'l, /Normal 

6.4mm (1/4) 

ti~~Jfl / For extra heavy materials 

* izs L) ~1J{fflf1!!ffbc~tJ I) *"to 
• The feed dog is different from normal parts. 

stim Btffi~*Il Stffi 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate 

3.2mm (1/8) 
4.8mm (3/16) 
6.4mm (1/4) 
9.5mm (3/8) 

~.r., I Normal tl~,I'/, I Normal 

12.7mm (1/2) 
15.9mm (5/8) 

tilit~ffl / For extra light materials 

jzslJlfl tljl~ffl 
Feed dog Presser foot assy 

S07880-001 
S07878-001 . ~81, I Normal 
S07879-001 

jzslJlfl tljl~-Il 
Feed dog Presser foot assy 

S21149-001 
~.r., I Normal 

S21150-001 

jzslJ lfl W~*Il 
Feed dog Presser foot assy 

158430-001 
S13588-001 
153882-001 ~,l'l, I Normal 
153887-001 
153892-001 
153897-001 

• izs I)® C jljl ;ttJSfflq!!ffb C ~tJ: I) * 9 0 

·~:tffl~m~~ffl-ffbc~G~"t~. M~~-OOM~~~~t~U*"to 
• The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts. 
• The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface 

processing. 

StiNI Btffi~*Il itffi izs ') lfl tljl~ffl 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

4.8mm (3/16) S36832-001 S36833-001 
6.4mm (1/4) ~,l'l, I Normal tli1!81. I Normal 

S36829-001 S36830-001 

T-8421 B-Ga1 

64 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga1 . 'T- ::)$~-~ ~ I Gauge parts list 

T-8421 B ( *tJJ tJ f.I.. ~) / T-8421 B (Without Thread trimmer) 

;t:1Y 3 :--~cfA / Option parts 

* fljl;Ul!tJ<tf,U!!~c~tJ: I) *9 0 ~1*11-tfl!l~l~L ,d,jzs I) l::-;17 4mm .L:J."'Ft'.:."ff.lfl"'F~ L \ 0 

* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts. 
The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less. 

.11,~ tUIJ tttMffl tt.fli jzs IJ Cl flll.itffl 
Name of parts Neadle gauge Neadle clamp assy Neadle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

~ ~M~flll.itffl 
3.2mm (1/8) 149311-001 
4.8mm (3/16) 117281-001 

Presser foot assy with guide 
6.4mm (1/4) 149312-001 

1.c~~ft?'! llll.it 
7.9mm (5/16) itl.fta ft!~ ~.HJ S13735-001 

Presser foot assy with guide, l / Normal / Normal / Normal 
7 7 ;;t. 1"-MltlJI 

3.2mm (1/8) S14080-001 
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right) 

"li..7 7 ;;t. 1"-MltlJI 3.2mm (1/8) S33459-001 
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 

T-8421 B-Ga1 

65 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga1 . ij- -yffl!~-iii~ / Gauge parts list 

T-8421 B ( ~t}J O tJ;. ~) / T-8421 B (Without Thread trimmer) 

®~Jfl I For light materials 

zvm 
Feed dog 

mt~Jfl I For heavy materials 

z'Jtll 
Feed dog 

~ 3±7 
~ 

~ -1.7H7 
/l/1/l4]1.4 

~li~Jfl I For extra light materials 

z'Jtll 
Feed dog 

~) 
<ti 1.4 D.9_ ~ ~; 

~0.66 

;t:1y 3 :.,gfl~ / Option parts 

tllliU.11. 
Presser foot assy 

lllll\JJJ\ 

>Y•..C:---,,C/"""';~"''; l 

ti*i;t;it-t~tlll;t *i;t;iM ~ till .U.11. 
Presser foot assy with guide Presser foot assy with 

guide, L 

6.8 3.9 

ffl ~ 
iliJlllJ Jill, 
Without chamfering 

~ 

T-8421 B-Ga 1 

ffi~ ~Jfl I For extra heavy materials 

z'Jtll 
Feed dog 

4 

2~ 

t~ 

~ 
1.71-t > 

~ 

7 7 A T-t-tltlfl ti7 7 A 7-ftlt/fl 
Presser foot assy for attach Presser foot assy for attach 

zipper (Right) zipper (Left) 

2.6 9.6 2.6 9.6 

~ ~ 
ililll!J * 

iliJlllJ * Chamfering (L) Ch~t ~ 

66 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga1 . 1T-V$~-~~ I Gauge parts list 

67 

T-8421 B ( *tJJ ') t.J. L,) / T-8421 B (Without Thread trimmer) 

""f 3 'J m / For drop Feed 

tt.i;l ttm~•fl tttlii jzslJlll!I jljl;lffl 
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

assy 
M~l!l li!W~l!l !W~l!l tU!J~l!l !Vl~l!l li?W~l!l 

For light For extra light For light For extra light For light For extra light 
materials materials materials materials materials materials 

3.2mm (1/8) 158794-101 S07686-001 S07696-001 S38544-001 
4.8mm (3/16) 158791-101 S07688-001 S36842-001 S07698-001 S36838-001 S38542-001 S36839-001 
6.4mm (1/4) 158792-101 S07689-001 S36841-001 S07699-001 S36835-001 S38543-001 S36836-001 
12.7mm (1/2) 158797-101 S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101 
19.1mm (3/4) 158806-101 S07996-001 S07998-001 S07889-101 
20mm S00937-001 S13479-001 S07998-001 S13480-101 
22.2mm (7/8) 158807-101 S07997-001 S07999-001 S07999-001 S07894-101 

S:H~HH!l 
Needle clamp assy 

ttffii 
Needle plate 

ttP~Jll 
Presser foot assy 

:lt~l!l 
For light materials 

1.15 

~')ti 
Feed dog 

rt~l!l 
For light materials 

</J 1.5 

For extra light materials 

0 

~ 

~g 

h} 
~ 

0.7 0.66 

lili~l!l lilit~l!l 
For extra light materials For extra light materials 

</J 1.5 

Jljlxff! 
Presser foot assy 

:W~l!l 
For light materials 

7.7 

~ 
!UI 
Slot 

~ 

7.7 

~ 
;ll 

Slot 

~ 

T-8421B-Ga1 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga1 . 'T- ::;$~-~~ I Gauge parts list 

T-8421 B ( ~tJJ LJ t.I. ~) / T-8421 B (Without Thread trimmer) 

Mrz:.t.Jfl I For shirt fronts 

a+im ttt2l~ffl tt~ jzslJtil 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog 

llt~lfl llt~lfl 
For light materials For light materials 

18mm S14352-001 S14354-001 S14357-001 
20mm S00937-001 S13479-001 S14360-001 
22mm 158807-101 S07997-001 S14363-001 
24mm S14364-001 S14366-001 S14369-001 

26mm S14370-001 S14372-001 S14375-001 
28mm S14376-001 S14378-001 S14381-001 
30mm S16651-001 S16653-001 S16656-001 

ttfi j!IJ /t 
ttta~ HI Needle plate Feed dog 

Needle clamp assy llt~lfl ll~lfl 
For light materials For light materials 

• a A 
I O I I 0 

© 
71_] 1.15 

. I I· 
c/>1.5 ~0.7 

T-8421 B-Ga 1 

t!P;tffl 
Presser foot assy 

il!l#llfl 
For light materials 

S14355-101 
S14358-101 
S14361-101 
S14367-101 
S14373-101 
S14379-101 
S16654-101 

jljl;U.ll 
Presser foot assy 

ll~lfl 
For light materials 

~ I 
. 

68 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga2. If-:)$~-~ ~ I Gauge parts list 

69 

T-8422B ( ~tJJ LJ) / T-8422B (With Thread trimmer) 

ffl~~ I For Normal 

• ~tJJ 1J ml!li:E:JJ(s01521-001 )clfiiit ;t-1/( 148539-101 )It, !HJR1::.1;1:f11t-r iYJ 1J *tt /vO)"t", !f:'.-~1::.r,t c;-r~11~.::-;.t>t v 
~ L ' • 

• The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not 
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required. 

SHlil ttffi~Hl ttffi jzslJl'fl 

Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog 
assy 

i:pl!}:,l!]:~ffl (-3,-5) :t:1Y:1/ 'P~ #.111! ~ !ltllll 
*.5mm l: ·:;7'- lil*. 4mm I:-:; 7'- (-3) (-5) 

For medium & heavy 
materials Option For medium For heavy 

(Max 5mm pich) (Max 4mm pich) materials materials 

2mm S19862-001 S19864-001 S19866-001 
2.4mm 3/32' 158804-101 159398-001 148697-001 
2.8mm S19905-001 S19907-001 S19909-001 
3.2mm (1/8) 158794-101 155722-001 159400-001 148698-001 148699-001 
4.0mm 5/32' 158796-101 155724-001 158785-001 148700-001 148701-001 
4.8mm 3/16' 158791-101 155851-001 158784-001 148702-001 148703-001 
6.4mm 1/4) 158792-101 155853-001 158783-001 148704-001 148705-001 
7.9mm 5/16' 158793-101 155855-001 159402-001 149692-001 149691-001 
9.5mm (3/8) 158798-101 155857-001 149946-001 149939-001 149938-001 
11 .1mm 7/16' 158809-101 S01644-001 S01646-001 
12.7mm 1/2) 158797-101 149677-001 159404-001 149676-001 149675-001 
15.9mm 5/8) 158795-101 149954-001 14995s.nn1 149949-001 149948-001 
19.1mm 3/4) 158806-101 150526-001 150523-001 
22.2mm 7/8) 158807-101 150534-001 150531-001 
25.4mm 1) 158805-101 149966-001 S32052-001 S32054-001 149960-001 
28.6mm 11,a) S16102-001 S16104-001 S16106-001 
38.1mm 1112) 158800-101 S07391-001 S07390-001 

~SL ,m / For sewing without material 

* !H&c~ IJ I'® cjljl;{_J!l.1Jiffi~~ cJVJ: IJ *9 0 lij*~ IJ I:: 'Y T Ii 4mmJ;.J. T"t" .::'i!efl'IT~ L '· 
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts. 

jljl,;U.ll. 
Presser foot 

assy 

i:p~ #Jlll ~ #JIil 

(-3) (-5) 

For medium For heavy 
materials materials 

S19867-001 
148679-001 
S19910-001 

S36550-001 S36552-001 
148689-001 148683-001 
S36554-001 S36556-001 
SA4051-001 SA4050-101 
149689-001 149687-001 
149942-001 149940-001 
S01641-101 
149673-101 149671-101 
149952-101 149950-101 

150524-101 
150532-101 

S32055-101 149962-101 
S16107-101 

S07388-101 

Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm 
or less. 

at4'1 Hffi~ *.ll. Stt& jzslJ Ill jljl,U.ll. 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

4.8mm (3/16) S20901 -001 S20905-001 S20903-001 
6.4mm (1/4) 411'.r. I Normal S10507-001 S10509-101 S10510-001 
22.2mm (7/8) S14538-001 S14540-101 S14541-101 
25.4mm (1) S14543-001 S14545-001 S14546-101 

T-8422B-Ga2 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga2 . 'T- ~$~- -~ I Gauge parts list 

T-8422B ( ~HJJ LJ) / T-8422B (With Thread trimmer) 

~~6li I For Normal 

ttttHHll 
Needle clamp assy 

tt~ 
Needle plate 

o:pl!JttJ.IJI (-3) ttl.lJI (-5) 
For medium materials For heavy materials 

o:pJ!.IttJ.IJI (-3) 

3IJJll 
Feed dog 

J.Jttl.lJI (-5) o:pl!JttJ.IJI (-3) 

tlll~.Jll 
Presser foot assy 

IJttl.lJI (-5) 
For medium materials For heavy materials For medium materials For heavy materials 

16 

I ~:]~!l~©] 
ct,1 .5 I "s· 

1.7~ 

/VVL4=I1,2 

~a~ ,m I For sewing without material 

H~ 3Ulll 
Needle late Feed dog 

16 ,,a I . Cg 

~12 

T-8422B-Ga2 

tlll~Jll 
Presser foot assy 

iiilll 1J* 
~~LI 

70 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga2 . If- ::)$~-iii~ I Gauge parts list 

71 

T-84228 ( ~tJJ 'J) / T-84228 (With Thread trimmer) 

#.11'1 I For heavy materials 

jzs lJ (llg 

Feed dog 

16 

' 1, 11i=~tj 
3 I~ 

~ /VV\.LP-1.2 

* ~ tJ filiitJ<tm~~ c~tJ: tJ ;1:;1" . 
* The feed dog is different from normal parts. 

&tit.'a a+m~ *.ll. &tffi 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate 

jzslJJ't 

Feed dog 

4.8mm (3/16) 
ff:l~,1'1, I Normal ~,I'/, I Normal 

S07905-001 
6.4mm (1/4) 

~Wi#.11'1 I For extra light materials 

jzs IJ Ill!} 

Feed dog 

16 

~ 
~1 .5 -I~ 

0.9 l7( 

~ 
0.66 

:1111.it.ffl 
Presser foot assy 

* ~ tJ tilii ctl!l;{J!ltJ{ffl~~ c~tJ: tJ ;1:;1". 

158756 -001 

* !l!l;UI!.(7)ff~:jj;:1;1:ffi~6a c ~ G "t:'j"IJ{, 1~~tJ:~ffii~JltJ{M§ L, t iv.> tJ ;I:; 1". 

:1111.U.ll.{1 
Presser foot assy 

ff:l~.H. I Normal 

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts. 
* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface 

processing. 

&t!MI tttzl~ffl ttffi izslJ S :1111.it.*.ll. 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

4.8mm (3/16) S36855-001 S36856-001 
6.4mm (1/4) 11~.H. I Normal ~,I'/, I Normal 

S36858-001 S36859-001 

T-84228-Ga2 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga2. 'T-:}g~~-~~ I Gauge parts list 

T-84228 ( ~HJJ tJ) / T-84228 (With Thread trimmer) 

""F~ tJ m / For Drop Feed 

* ~tJJ tJ ffl!E~J'.l( S07527-001 )clfxit-t- ~( 148539-101 )1;1:, iNJxl::IHtlt-C SL) *tt /vO)'"t", £-~ r::r.t G -C~l]jm.:.';1Jt L, -C""f 

~ ~ '· 
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not 

provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required. 

a+im a+tti~w Stffi jzstJl'IJ 
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog 

assy 
lit~m !l!!Him JW~m !l!;i!J~lfl 

For light For extra light For light For extra light 
materials materials materials materials 

3.2mm (1/8) 158794-101 S07401-001 S07409-001 

4.8mm (3/16) 158791-101 S07403-001 S36844-001 S07410-001 S36843-001 

6.4mm (1/4) 158792-101 S07405-001 S36847-001 S07411-001 S36846-001 

7.9mm (5/16 158793-101 S07676-001 S07680-001 
9.5mm (3/8) 158798-101 S13621-001 S13623-001 
12.7mm (1/2) 158797-101 S07678-001 S07681-001 

19.1mm (3/4) 158806-101 S07886-001 S07888-001 
22.2mm (7/8) 158807-101 S07891-001 S07893-001 S07893-001 
25.4mm (1) 158805-101 S15088-001 S15090-001 
31 .8mm (1114) 158799-101 S20914-001 S20916-001 

atfi 
&t*1~ ffl Needle plate 

Needle clamp assy !lt1tllm amt1tllm 
For extra light materials 

<I> 1.5 -
@ 0 @ 0 

a A 
© @ 

(Q) 
@ 

<1>1.5 1.7 

~ ~ co::: @= 

j!IJ ti jlll~ffl 
Feed dog Presser foot ass 

!11"/fl t1!W1t1Jm !tt#Jm 
For light materials For extra light materials For light materials 

1.15 

TT 
~0.7 

T-8422B-Ga2 

tlP;U.ll 
Presser foot assy 

!W1tllm ll!!i1t.1m 
For light For extra light 
materials materials 

S38544-001 

S38542-001 S36839-001 

S38543-001 S36836-001 

S07682-001 
S13624-001 
S07684-101 

S07889-101 
S07894-101 
S15091-101 
S20917-101 

jlll~ffl 
Presser foot assy 

llll#Jm 
For extra light materials 

7.7 

~ 
!UI 
Slot 

~ 

72 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~51 / Index 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO l=>age CODE REF.NO bage CODE REF.NO l=>age 

012060636 C - 39 6 025060136 S1 -16 46 062400616 J1 - 31 18 081009070 N -5 36 
E - 33 10 025060236 L - 58 32 J1 -26 20 081038070 L -20 30 
F - 15 12 025100132 E - 37 10 J1 -28 20 0A4261006 S1 - 28 46 
G - 7 14 025710132 J1 -10 18 J1 - 31 20 0A4300806 S1 - 37 46 
G - 26 14 J2 -64 22 J2 -26 22 OA4301006 S1 - 26 46 
M - 44 34 J2 - 64 24 J2 - 28 22 OA4400806 L -35 30 
p - 31 38 026040236 S1 -8 46 J2 - 31 22 0A4401005 S1 -29 46 

012061036 B - 32 4 026050136 S1 - 47 46 J2 -26 24 0A4401006 S1 - 35 46 
012061832 D - 18 8 028030246 S1 -14 46 J2 - 28 24 0A5300606 S1 -33 46 
012500536 B -17 4 028040242 B -29 4 J2 - 31 24 0A5501006 L -23 30 

B -20 4 028040243 V - 21 54 L - 53 30 100032004 H -5 16 
D - 26 8 028040245 S2 -6 48 R -10 44 100328001 E - 26 10 
M - 31 34 028050244 Z2 -19 58 S1 -6 46 100401022 N - 30 36 
N -8 36 028050246 p - 27 38 062400812 J2 -69 22 100463001 V -15 54 
N -13 36 S1 -46 46 J2 -69 24 100463021 Z1 -49 56 
N - 33 36 028050247 S1 - 21 46 062400863 S2 - 5 48 100477009 Z1 -13 56 
p - 5 38 031452204 Z2 - 37 58 062401006 V -19 54 100887001 Z1 -5 56 
R - 21 44 034422503 V - 30 54 062401216 N -17 36 104450101 L -19 30 

012501031 J1 -14 18 048030342 D -16 8 S1 - 7 46 L -34 30 
J2 - 14 22 D - 40 8 062401616 L - 43 30 L - 50 30 

014060632 Z2 - 33 58 048040342 N -2 36 062403512 B -28 4 104821001 E -45 10 
014400632 S1 -23 46 N -14 36 062500616 A -12 2 107415011 Z1 - 11 56 
014500632 S1 - 39 46 048060142 F -9 12 C - 16 6 107415014 Z1 -11 56 
016061031 E - 30 10 048060342 E -18 10 G - 39 14 107415022 Z1 - 11 56 

F - 13 12 048070342 p - 35 38 L -46 30 108549001 E -24 10 
017500812 p - 50 38 048080342 E - 36 10 N -27 36 108801001 L -48 30 
018062032 C - 34 6 048090342 R -3 44 T - 9 50 108802001 G -5 14 

C -44 6 060300606 T -8 50 T - 11 50 109405001 L -47 30 
E - 15 10 060400516 R -13 44 T - 13 50 109714000 Z1 -34 56 
F -17 12 061350616 M -19 34 062500812 F -6 12 110087001 V -17 54 

018062532 C - 41 6 M - 37 34 062500816 A -5 2 110087021 Z1 -54 56 
018401036 C -4 6 062020806 S1 -4 46 B - 34 4 110161004 Q - 1 42 
018501632 S1 - 20 46 062060812 S1 -15 46 B - 39 4 112603001 Ga1 62 
021060306 D -19 8 062060816 E -7 10 C - 24 6 112604001 Ga1 62 

D - 36 8 E - 52 10 C - 31 6 112605001 Ga1 62 
p -45 38 L - 38 30 D -2 8 112645001 Ga1 62 
Z1 -24 56 p -12 38 E - 46 10 112659001 Ga1 62 

021300106 M - 11 34 Q -5 42 G - 38 14 112660001 Ga1 62 
021350106 G - 15 14 062061012 p -10 38 L - 9 30 112661001 Ga1 62 

p - 22 38 062061016 F - 7 12 M - 42 34 112728001 C - 8 6 
021400106 S1 -10 46 J1 -47 20 p - 59 40 112753001 L - 56 30 
021400164 V -22 54 J2 - 58 24 Q -3 42 113014000 B -7 4 
021500104 Z2 -20 58 L - 57 32 R - 23 44 113050001 H -7 16 

Z2 -29 58 062061604 Z2 - 30 58 S1 -18 46 113431002 p -26 38 
Z2 - 34 58 062061616 C - 32 6 S1 -43 46 114483002 Z1 -46 56 
Z2 -36 58 p - 36 38 S1 -45 46 114486002 Z1 - 45 56 

021500106 D -29 8 062300416 G - 23 14 062501004 Z2 - 38 58 114941001 M - 41 34 
E - 54 10 062300612 J1 -18 18 062501016 A - 10 2 114950001 Ga1 62 
p · 28 38 J1 -18 20 E -3 10 114951001 Ga1 62 

021500316 J1 - 11 18 J2 - 18 22 p -8 38 114967001 V -16 54 
J2 - 11 22 J2 -18 24 p -18 38 114967021 Z1 - 53 56 

025030132 G -22 14 062300616 M - 39 34 R -14 44 115947101 J1 - 41 20 
025040173 S2 -7 48 R -8 44 R - 28 44 J2 - 52 24 
025040232 B - 30 4 S1 -13 46 062501212 J2 - 40 22 116010001 A - 22 2 
025040233 V -20 54 062350512 M - 22 34 J2 - 40 24 116323001 H -2 16 
025050236 E -49 10 062350816 C - 7 6 062501216 A -7 2 116498001 Ga1 62 

p - 51 38 062351216 P - 21 38 D -28 8 116499101 Ga1 62 
R -24 44 062400416 J1 -56 20 E -48 10 116500101 Ga1 62 

025060132 G -13 14 J2 -68 24 E - 53 10 116501101 Ga1 62 
025060136 J1 -48 20 062400616 G -18 14 062501404 Z2 - 32 58 116502001 Ga1 62 

J2 - 59 24 G - 33 14 062501416 A - 9 2 116503001 Ga1 62 
N - 6 36 J1 - 26 18 062661212 R - 26 44 116504001 Ga1 62 
N -15 36 J1 - 28 18 081004070 L -26 30 116505001 Ga1 62 

73 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~i,I / Index 

CODE REF.NO bage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO bage CODE REF.NO Page 

116506101 Ga1 62 146194000 V -28 54 150523001 Ga2 69 158793101 Ga2 69 
116507001 Ga1 62 146293001 Z1 - 26 56 150524101 Ga2 69 Ga2 72 
116508001 Ga1 62 146367001 V - 10 54 150526001 Ga2 69 158794101 Ga1 62 
116509001 Ga1 62 147176001 Ga1 62 150531001 Ga2 69 Ga1 67 
116510101 Ga1 62 147177101 Ga1 62 150532101 Ga2 69 Ga2 69 
116511001 Ga1 62 147178001 Ga1 62 150534001 Ga2 69 Ga2 72 
116512001 Ga1 62 148394000 C - 14 6 150850001 Ga1 62 158795101 Ga1 62 
116662003 p -19 38 148511001 R -2 44 151027001 J3 - 5 26 Ga2 69 
117006001 B - 6 4 148536001 p - 54 38 151029001 Sp 60 158796101 Ga1 62 
117133001 Ga1 62 148539101 p -56 38 Sp 61 Ga2 69 
117134001 Ga1 62 148546001 p -14 38 151030001 J3 -4 26 158797101 Ga1 62 
117158001 Ga1 62 R -15 44 151076001 Ga1 62 Ga1 67 
117160001 H -5 16 148559100 p - 33 38 151078001 Ga1 62 Ga2 69 
117281001 Ga1 65 148602001 J2 - 61 24 151145001 Sp 60 Ga2 72 
117365001 Ga1 62 148679001 Ga2 69 Sp 61 158798101 Ga1 62 
117367001 Ga1 62 148683001 Ga2 69 151146001 Sp 60 Ga2 69 
117368001 Ga1 62 148689001 Ga2 69 151596001 Ga1 62 Ga2 72 
117369001 Ga1 62 148697001 Ga2 69 151597101 Ga1 62 158799101 Ga1 62 
118735002 C - 35 6 148698001 Ga2 69 151598001 Ga1 62 Ga2 72 
118837001 Z1 -3 56 148699001 Ga2 69 153132000 F - 19 12 158800101 Ga1 62 
118945001 Ga1 62 148700001 Ga2 69 153138001 F - 10 12 Ga2 69 
118946101 Ga1 62 148701001 Ga2 69 153230101 Z1 -27 56 158804101 Ga2 69 
118947001 Ga1 62 148702001 Ga2 69 153882001 Ga1 64 158805101 Ga1 62 
118954000 E -10 10 148703001 Ga2 69 153887001 Ga1 64 Ga2 69 
122991001 Z1 - 1 56 148704001 Ga2 69 153892001 Ga1 64 Ga2 72 
129458202 E -23 10 148705001 Ga2 69 153897001 Ga1 64 158806101 Ga1 67 
138843001 Z2 -28 58 148743001 L -63 32 154125001 Z1 -7 56 Ga2 69 
140063001 A - 1 2 149095001 F -18 12 154514001 S1 -9 46 Ga2 72 
140327001 L -62 32 149311001 Ga1 65 154518001 Sp 60 158807101 Ga1 67 
140647101 R -9 44 149312001 Ga1 65 Sp 61 Ga1 68 

S1 -5 46 149570001 Z1 -9 56 154519001 Sp 60 Ga2 69 
140890009 L - 55 30 149578000 Z1 -19 56 Sp 61 Ga2 72 
141331002 p - 41 38 149671101 Ga2 69 154560101 M -28 34 158808001 Ga1 62 

p -43 38 149673101 Ga2 69 154729001 F -2 12 158809101 Ga1 62 
141544001 J2 - 35 22 149675001 Ga2 69 154730001 F - 3 12 Ga2 69 

J2 -35 24 149676001 Ga2 69 154731000 F -4 12 159398001 Ga2 69 
142002001 Z1 -6 56 149677001 Ga2 69 154965001 J1 -16 18 159400001 Ga2 69 
142026003 V -13 54 149687001 Ga2 69 J1 - 16 20 159402001 Ga2 69 
142027001 V -14 54 149689001 Ga2 69 J2 -16 22 159404001 Ga2 69 
142111001 Ga1 62 149691001 Ga2 69 J2 -16 24 159577001 Ga1 62 
142274101 L - 30 30 149692001 Ga2 69 155510001 M -29 34 159805001 M -24 34 
142443001 Z1 -2 56 149799000 V - 29 54 155722001 Ga2 69 228475000 L -14 30 
142721001 Z1 -8 56 149938001 Ga2 69 155724001 Ga2 69 340400001 P - 60 40 
142746122 E -22 10 149939001 Ga2 69 155851001 Ga2 69 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 
142990001 Z2 -26 58 149940001 Ga2 69 155853001 Ga2 69 1s1 -48 I 46 
142997001 Z2 -6 58 149942001 Ga2 69 155855001 Ga2 69 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 
143548000 V -26 54 149946001 Ga2 69 155857001 Ga2 69 js1 -48 I 46 
143549000 V -25 54 149948001 Ga2 69 156112003 Z2 - 15 58 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 
143611201 E -8 10 149949001 Ga2 69 158115001 K -13 28 S1 -48 46 
143612100 E -9 10 149950101 Ga2 69 158430001 Ga1 64 J00494001 S2 -12 48 
143613051 E - 16 10 149952101 Ga2 69 158756001 Ga2 71 J01411001 S2 - 11 48 
143616001 E -17 10 149954001 Ga2 69 158783001 Ga2 69 J03739001 S2 -13 48 
143882001 Z1 - 30 56 149956001 Ga2 69 158784001 Ga2 69 J03955001 S1 -22 46 
143910009 Z1 - 31 56 149960001 Ga2 69 158785001 Ga2 69 J03956001 S1 -24 46 
144226001 Z1 -15 56 149962101 Ga2 69 158791101 Ga1 62 J03957001 S1 -25 46 
144504001 M -27 34 149966001 Ga2 69 Ga1 67 J03958001 S1 - 27 46 
144881101 Ga1 62 150174000 Z2 -10 58 Ga2 69 J03964001 S1 - 38 46 
144882001 Ga1 62 Z2 -14 58 Ga2 72 J03975001 S1 - 51 46 
145446001 M -23 34 150179002 Z2 -18 58 158792101 Ga1 62 J03976001 S1 - 52 46 
145446002 N - 29 36 150182000 Z2 -3 58 Ga1 67 J03983001 S1 - 55 46 
145573000 Z1 -16 56 150183000 Z2 -25 58 Ga2 69 J03984001 S1 -56 46 
146039121 Z1 -48 56 150188009 Z2 - 21 58 Ga2 72 J04086001 u - 1 52 
146046000 V -27 54 150206002 Z2 -8 58 158793101 Ga1 62 J04093001 u -3 52 

74 

L 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~51 / Index 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO 0 age CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

J04096001 u - 5 52 S07388101 Ga2 69 S09260001 J1 - 3 18 S16654101 Ga1 68 
J04097001 S2 -8 48 S07390001 Ga2 69 J2 - 4 22 S16656001 Ga1 68 
J04098001 S2 -8 48 S07391001 Ga2 69 S09261001 J1 - 3 18 S17774001 Z1 -4 56 
J04100001 S2 - 15 48 S07401001 Ga2 72 J2 - 4 22 S19862001 Ga2 69 
J04115001 S2 - 25 48 S07403001 Ga2 72 S09365001 Ga1 62 S19864001 Ga2 69 

Wa 59 S07405001 Ga2 72 S10507001 Ga2 69 S19866001 Ga2 69 
J04134001 u -4 52 S07409001 Ga2 72 S10509101 Ga2 69 S19867001 Ga2 69 
J04149001 u -6 52 S07410001 Ga2 72 S10510001 Ga2 69 S19905001 Ga2 69 
J04167001 S2 -10 48 S07411001 Ga2 72 S10550001 V -9 54 S19907001 Ga2 69 
J04168001 S2 -22 48 S07419001 J1 - 5 18 S10746101 Ga1 62 S19909001 Ga2 69 
J04169001 S2 - 21 48 J2 -6 22 S10751101 Ga1 62 S19910001 Ga2 69 
J04195001 S1 - 53 46 S07420000 J1 -4 18 S10780001 D - 38 8 S20681000 M - 25 34 
J04210001 S2 - 23 48 J2 -5 22 S11244001 H -4 16 S20682105 M -26 34 
J04230001 S1 - 34 46 S07424001 R - 30 44 S12441001 N - 32 36 S20901001 Ga2 69 
J04243001 S2 - 24 48 S07465000 C -18 6 S13160001 B - 15 4 S20903001 Ga2 69 
J04251001 u - 8 52 S07494001 H -9 16 S13479001 Ga1 67 S20905001 Ga2 69 
J04255001 u -9 52 S07509001 p - 34 38 Ga1 68 S20914001 Ga2 72 
J04273001 S1 - 54 46 S07525100 J2 - 34 22 S13480101 Ga1 67 S20916001 Ga2 72 
J04296001 S1 - 36 46 J2 - 34 24 S13588001 Ga1 64 S20917101 Ga2 72 
J04392001 S1 - 57 46 S07526301 p - 53 38 S13621001 Ga2 72 S21149001 Ga1 64 
J04393001 S2 - 1 48 S07527001 p - 55 38 S13623001 Ga2 72 S21150001 Ga1 64 
J04436001 S2 -4 48 S07529001 D - 15 8 S13624001 Ga2 72 S21798001 Z2 -17 58 
J04438001 S2 - 2 48 D - 39 8 S13735001 Ga1 65 S23418002 N - 19 36 
J04440001 S2 -3 48 S07549101 R -18 44 S14080001 Ga1 65 Z1 -28 56 
J04468001 S2 - 16 48 S07550001 R -19 44 S14148001 Ga1 62 S23460001 C -37 6 
J04469001 u -2 52 S07552101 R - 25 44 S14149001 Ga1 62 S23651001 B - 10 4 
J04470001 u -7 52 S07553001 R -29 44 S14352001 Ga1 68 B - 25 4 
J04593001 S2 -9 48 S07558409 Z2 - 1 58 S14354001 Ga1 68 G -9 14 
J80965001 S2 -20 48 S07676001 Ga2 72 S14355101 Ga1 68 J2 - 38 22 
J80966101 S2 -20 48 S07678001 Ga2 72 S14357001 Ga1 68 J2 -38 24 
J80967001 S2 -17 48 S07680001 Ga2 72 S14358101 Ga1 68 K - 11 28 
J80968001 S2 -17 48 S07681001 Ga2 72 S14360001 Ga1 68 S24571001 Ga1 62 
J80970001 S2 -18 48 S07682001 Ga2 72 S14361101 Ga1 68 S24572001 Ga1 62 
J80971001 S1 - 30 46 S07684101 Ga1 67 S14363001 Ga1 68 S25234001 B -3 4 
J80973001 S1 -49 46 Ga2 72 S14364001 Ga1 68 S25235001 B - 11 4 
J80974001 S1 - 50 46 S07686001 Ga1 67 S14366001 Ga1 68 S25236001 B -12 4 
J80990001 S1 - 19 46 S07688001 Ga1 67 S14367101 Ga1 68 E - 13 10 
J81008001 S2 -19 48 S07689001 Ga1 67 S14369001 Ga1 68 p -39 38 
S00937001 Ga1 67 S07693001 Ga1 67 S14370001 Ga1 68 S25260001 B - 8 4 

Ga1 68 S07696001 Ga1 67 S14372001 Ga1 68 C - 21 6 
S01005000 Z2 - 11 58 S07698001 Ga1 67 S14373101 Ga1 68 C - 28 6 
S01641101 Ga2 69 S07699001 Ga1 67 S14375001 Ga1 68 S25289001 D -9 8 
S01644001 Ga2 69 S07703001 Ga1 67 S14376001 Ga1 68 S25344001 Z1 -22 56 
S01646001 Ga2 69 S07729001 V - 11 54 S14378001 Ga1 68 S25475101 Z1 -23 56 
S01928151 J1 -49 20 S07740001 Sp 60 S14379101 Ga1 68 S25789000 N -9 36 

J2 - 60 24 Sp 61 S14381001 Ga1 68 S31006001 D - 11 8 
Z1 - 12 56 S07878001 Ga1 64 S14538001 Ga2 69 S31032001 N - 31 36 

S02664001 R -5 44 S07879001 Ga1 64 S14540101 Ga2 69 S31885001 Z1 - 55 56 
S02665000 R -6 44 S07880001 Ga1 64 S14541101 Ga2 69 S31907001 Ga1 62 
S02747101 Z2 - 12 58 S07886001 Ga2 72 S14543001 Ga2 69 S31908001 Ga1 62 
S04109001 Z2 -5 58 S07888001 Ga2 72 S14545001 Ga2 69 S32052001 Ga2 69 
S07027001 V - 18 54 S07889101 Ga1 67 S14546101 Ga2 69 S32054001 Ga2 69 
S07030009 V -23 54 Ga2 72 S15088001 Ga2 72 S32055101 Ga2 69 
S07031009 V -24 54 S07891001 Ga2 72 S15090001 Ga2 72 S32907050 T - 7 50 
S07045009 V -12 54 S07893001 Ga2 72 S15091101 Ga2 72 S33459001 Ga1 65 
S07346101 D -6 8 S07894101 Ga1 67 S15889001 Z1 -25 56 S34281000 T -3 50 
S07349001 D -24 8 Ga2 72 S16102001 Ga2 69 S34438051 A - 21 2 
S07350001 D - 37 8 S07905001 Ga2 71 S16104001 Ga2 69 S34756021 Z1 -52 56 
S07351001 D -14 8 S07996001 Ga1 67 S16106001 Ga2 69 S35820021 Z1 - 50 56 
S07353001 D -13 8 S07997001 Ga1 67 S16107101 Ga2 69 S36010101 Ga1 62 
S07355051 D - 27 8 Ga1 68 S16196001 D -6 8 S36011101 Ga1 62 
S073741 09 E -39 10 S07998001 Ga1 67 S16651001 Ga1 68 S36012001 Ga1 62 
S07376001 E - 50 10 S07999001 Ga1 67 S16653001 Ga1 68 S36022001 Ga1 62 

75 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~51 / Index 

CODE REF.NO 0 age CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO bage CODE REF.NO l=>age 

S36024001 Ga1 62 S42199051 V -5 54 SA2442101 A -8 2 SA2546001 G -8 14 

S36025001 Ga1 62 S42200051 V -7 54 SA2443101 A - 11 2 SA2550001 G -24 14 
S36544001 Ga1 62 S50098101 E - 25 10 SA2444101 A -13 2 SA2551001 G - 25 14 

S36550001 Ga2 69 S51282101 22 -4 58 SA2445101 A -15 2 SA2553001 G -16 14 

S36552001 Ga2 69 S51283001 22 -2 58 SA2447001 A - 16 2 SA2554001 G - 17 14 

S36554001 Ga2 69 S54024001 V -3 54 SA2449001 A - 18 2 SA2555001 G -27 14 

S36556001 Ga2 69 S54025001 V -2 54 SA2452101 B - 1 4 SA2556001 J1 -40 20 

S36663051 A -20 2 S55663001 21 -14 56 SA2460001 B - 23 4 J1 -44 20 

S36829001 Ga1 64 S58900000 J1 - 55 20 SA2461001 B - 26 4 J2 - 51 24 

S36830001 Ga1 64 J2 -67 24 SA2463001 B - 31 4 J2 - 55 24 

S36832001 Ga1 64 SA1120001 B -9 4 SA2464101 B -18 4 SA2558001 J1 - 54 20 

S36833001 Ga1 64 SA1174001 D -3 8 SA2469001 B - 33 4 J2 - 66 24 

S36835001 Ga1 67 SA1175001 D -4 8 SA2471001 C -23 6 SA2560001 J1 -9 18 

S36836001 Ga1 67 SA1179001 D - 23 8 SA2474201 C -3 6 J2 -10 22 

Ga2 72 D -32 8 SA2475101 C -5 6 SA2562201 J1 -17 18 

S36838001 Ga1 67 D - 34 8 SA2479001 A - 17 2 J2 -17 22 

S36839001 Ga1 67 SA1360101 N -26 36 A - 19 2 SA2563301 J1 - 33 20 

Ga2 72 SA1385001 S1 - 1 46 SA2481001 C - 26 6 J2 -43 24 

S36841001 Ga1 67 SA1388101 T -12 50 SA2482001 C - 11 6 SA2565001 J1 -43 20 

S36842001 Ga1 67 SA1390001 T -6 50 SA2483001 C -12 6 J2 - 54 24 
S36843001 Ga2 72 SA1668111 Sp 60 SA2484001 C -13 6 SA2566001 G -14 14 

S36844001 Ga2 72 SA1669111 Sp 60 SA2485001 C -20 6 SA2567001 J1 -45 20 

S36846001 Ga2 72 SA1670111 Sp 60 C -27 6 J2 - 56 24 

S36847001 Ga2 72 SA1671111 Sp 60 SA2486101 C - 30 6 SA2568001 J1 -46 20 

S36855001 Ga2 71 SA1672111 Sp 60 SA2489001 C - 33 6 J2 - 57 24 

S36856001 Ga2 71 SA1673011 Sp 60 SA2490101 C - 36 6 SA2571001 K - 5 28 

S36858001 Ga2 71 SA1674102 Sp 60 SA2493001 C -42 6 SA2572001 J1 -19 18 

S36859001 Ga2 71 SA1677111 Sp 61 SA2494001 C -43 6 J1 -19 20 

S37037001 22 - 31 58 SA1678111 Sp 61 SA2495001 D - 1 8 J2 -19 22 

22 - 35 58 SA1679011 Sp 61 SA2496001 D - 7 8 J2 -19 24 

S37060001 A -25 2 SA1752011 21 -10 56 SA2498001 D -8 8 SA2574001 J1 - 20 18 

Wa 59 SA1752014 21 -10 56 SA2499001 D -10 8 J1 -23 18 

S38212001 J1 -15 18 SA1752022 21 -10 56 SA2500001 D -20 8 J1 - 20 20 

J2 -15 22 SA1962001 21 -32 56 SA2501001 D - 21 8 J1 - 23 20 

J2 -15 24 SA1963001 21 - 33 56 SA2502001 D - 22 8 J2 -20 22 

S38266000 L - 11 30 SA1969001 21 -29 56 SA2504001 D - 25 8 J2 - 23 22 

S38274001 M - 32 34 SA1971101 N - 1 36 R -20 44 J2 -20 24 

S38278001 21 - 51 56 SA1975001 N -3 36 SA2506001 D -30 8 J2 -23 24 

S38300001 21 -47 56 SA1978001 N - 4 36 SA2507001 D - 31 8 SA2575001 J1 - 21 18 

S38351001 V -8 54 SA1980001 N -7 36 SA2509001 E - 1 10 J1 - 21 20 

Wa 59 SA1981101 N -10 36 SA2511001 E -2 10 J2 - 21 22 

S38421001 R -22 44 SA1982101 N - 11 36 SA2512001 E -4 10 J2 - 21 24 

S38422001 E -19 10 SA1983001 N -12 36 SA2515001 E -5 10 K -7 28 

S38426000 R -4 44 SA1984001 N - 16 36 SA2516001 E -6 10 SA2578001 D -42 8 

S38427001 E -20 10 SA1985001 N - 18 36 SA2518001 E - 11 10 SA2579001 J1 - 34 20 

S38542001 Ga1 67 SA1988001 N - 20 36 SA2521001 E -14 10 J2 -44 24 

Ga2 72 SA1989001 N - 21 36 SA2523001 E -27 10 SA2580101 K -6 28 

S38543001 Ga1 67 SA1990101 N -22 36 SA2525001 E -29 10 SA2582001 21 -20 56 

Ga2 72 SA1991001 N -23 36 SA2526001 E - 31 10 SA2584001 K -8 28 

S38544001 Ga1 67 SA1992101 N - 25 36 SA2527001 E - 32 10 SA2585001 E -12 10 

Ga2 72 SA1994101 N -28 36 SA2528101 E -34 10 K -10 28 

S38687000 P -57 40 SA1998001 P - 58 40 SA2529101 E - 35 10 K - 14 28 

S38707001 B -4 4 SA2040001 A -26 2 SA2530001 E - 38 10 SA2587101 K -12 28 

K -9 28 Wa 59 SA2531001 E -40 10 SA2590001 21 - 21 56 

S38710001 B -24 4 SA2041001 A -26 2 SA2532001 E -47 10 SA2604001 L -44 30 

S38713100 B -27 4 Wa 59 SA2533001 E - 51 10 SA2605001 L -45 30 

S38744101 S1 -2 46 SA2165001 D - 33 8 SA2535101 F -5 12 SA2606101 L -49 30 

S39048001 R - 7 44 SA2190001 N - 24 36 SA2536001 F - 11 12 SA2607301 M - 1 34 

S39051001 D -12 8 SA2270001 T -2 50 SA2539001 F - 16 12 SA2613001 M -4 34 

S39830101 E - 28 10 SA2354001 S1 -40 46 SA2540001 F -12 12 SA2614201 M -5 34 

S40639001 22 -13 58 SA2378001 P -38 38 SA2541001 E -44 10 SA2615001 M -6 34 

S41955051 V -6 54 SA2440001 A -3 2 SA2543001 G -4 14 SA2619001 M -7 34 

S42198051 V -4 54 SA2441001 A -6 2 SA2544001 G -6 14 SA2620001 M -9 34 

76 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~51 / Index 

CODE REF.NO bage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO bage CODE REF.NO Page 

SA2621001 M - 10 34 SA2692101 Z1 - 18 56 SA3175001 S1 - 12 46 SA4098101 T -4 50 

SA2623201 M - 8 34 SA2696001 R -12 44 SA3414101 M -2 34 SA4099001 T -5 50 

SA2624001 M - 13 34 SA2707001 V - 1 54 SA3415001 M -2 34 SA4112101 B -16 4 

SA2625001 M - 14 34 SA2712001 S1 -17 46 SA3416101 M -2 34 SA4115101 B - 21 4 

SA2626001 M - 12 34 SA2714401 J2 - 1 22 SA3417301 M - 1 34 SA4117001 C - 38 6 

M - 15 34 SA2717001 J2 - 32 22 SA3591001 J1 -8 18 SA4118001 C -40 6 

SA2627001 M - 16 34 J2 - 32 24 SA3710001 C -6 6 SA4124301 C - 1 6 

SA2628001 M - 17 34 SA2718401 J2 -42 22 SA3711101 C -9 6 SA4129101 B -22 4 

SA2629001 M - 18 34 SA2722001 J1 -42 20 SA3712001 C -10 6 SA4149101 D - 35 8 

SA2630001 M - 21 34 J2 - 53 24 SA3840001 G -10 14 SA4205101 L - 1 30 

SA2632001 M - 30 34 SA2723001 L - 21 30 SA3848001 C -17 6 SA4212001 M -3 34 
SA2633001 M - 33 34 SA2724001 G - 34 14 SA3852001 C - 19 6 SA4213001 K - 15 28 

SA2634001 M - 36 34 L - 22 30 SA3854001 C -2 6 SA4215101 L -12 30 

SA2635001 M - 38 34 SA2728001 p -7 38 SA3855001 G - 1 14 SA4444001 J1 -3 18 

SA2636001 M -43 34 SA2732001 R - 11 44 SA3856001 J1 -7 18 J2 -4 22 

SA2637001 M -45 34 SA2755301 J1 - 1 18 J2 - 8 22 SA4458001 J2 - 41 24 
SA2638001 M -46 34 SA2757301 J1 - 32 18 SA3859001 J2 - 9 22 SA4506001 M -34 34 

M -49 34 SA2759101 K -6 28 SA3887001 G -20 14 SA4507001 M -35 34 

SA2639001 M -40 34 SA2806001 G - 30 14 SA3888001 G - 21 14 SA4537001 B - 35 4 

SA2640001 M -47 34 SA2818301 M - 1 34 SA3889101 J1 -12 18 SA4538001 G -29 14 

M -48 34 SA2824001 M -20 34 J2 -12 22 SA4585001 K -2 28 

M -48 34 SA2826001 J2 -41 24 SA3890001 K - 1 28 K -4 28 

SA2642001 p - 1 38 SA2827001 J1 - 53 20 SA3891001 K - 3 28 SA5026101 L -3 30 

SA2643001 p -2 38 J2 -65 24 SA3894001 J1 - 30 18 L -16 30 

SA2644001 p - 3 38 SA2860001 p -16 38 J1 - 30 20 SA5304001 L - 15 30 

SA2645001 p - 4 38 SA2861101 B -13 4 J2 - 30 22 SA6150101 G -11 14 
p -52 38 SA2927001 G -12 14 J2 - 30 24 SA6151101 G - 37 14 

SA2646001 p -6 38 SA2928001 G -28 14 SA3912001 J2 - 36 22 SA6152101 G - 11 14 

SA2647001 p -9 38 SA2929001 A -4 2 J2 - 36 24 SA6153101 G -37 14 

SA2648001 p - 11 38 A - 23 2 SA3922101 Sp 61 SA6166001 B -5 4 

SA2651001 p -13 38 A - 24 2 SA3923101 L -42 30 SA6178001 L -8 30 

SA2652101 p -15 38 L -10 30 SA3924001 A - 2 2 SA6294101 J1 - 51 18 

SA2655001 p -20 38 L -18 30 SA3946001 L - 4 30 J1 - 51 20 

SA2657001 p - 29 38 SA2935101 B -14 4 SA3965001 G -2 14 J2 - 62 22 

SA2658001 p - 30 38 SA2936101 B -14 4 SA3990001 G -19 14 J2 -62 24 

SA2659001 p - 32 38 SA2950301 J1 - 1 18 SA4007001 C -15 6 SA6301001 J1 -22 18 

SA2661001 p - 37 38 SA2951301 J1 - 32 18 SA4009001 G - 32 14 J1 -22 20 

SA2663001 p -40 38 SA2956001 L -5 30 SA4011001 G - 35 14 J2 - 22 22 

SA2665001 p -42 38 SA2957001 L -6 30 SA4012001 J1 -29 18 J2 - 22 24 

SA2667001 p -44 38 SA2958001 B -19 4 J1 -29 20 SA6307101 J1 - 52 18 

SA2668001 p - 46 38 SA2992001 F -8 12 J2 -29 22 J1 - 52 20 

SA2669001 p -47 38 F -14 12 J2 - 29 24 J2 - 63 22 

SA2670101 J2 -47 24 SA3025001 S1 - 41 46 SA4026001 J1 -13 18 J2 -63 24 

SA2671001 J2 - 39 22 SA3040001 L -2 30 J2 -13 22 SA6308001 G - 31 14 

SA2672001 P -48 38 L -17 30 SA4028001 G -3 14 SA6378001 M - 50 34 

SA2673001 P -49 38 L - 32 30 SA4029001 J1 -2 18 SA6392001 P - 23 38 

SA2675001 J2 - 37 22 SA3044001 L - 39 30 J2 -3 22 SA6393001 P - 24 38 

J2 - 37 24 SA3045201 L - 36 30 SA4033101 L -13 30 SA6394001 P - 25 38 

SA2676001 J2 -33 22 SA3046001 L - 37 30 SA4038001 J1 - 3 18 SA6395001 P -17 38 

J2 - 33 24 SA3048101 L - 51 30 J2 -4 22 SA6414001 L - 61 32 

SA2677001 D -17 8 SA3049001 L - 52 30 SA4040001 S1 - 11 46 SA6415001 L -29 30 

D - 41 8 SA3054001 J1 -24 18 SA4044001 J1 -27 18 SA6416001 L -60 32 

SA2678001 Q -2 42 J2 - 24 22 J2 - 27 22 SA6417001 J1 - 39 20 

SA2679001 Q - 4 42 SA3055101 L -7 30 SA4045001 J1 - 36 20 J2 - 50 24 

SA2680001 R - 1 44 L -40 30 J2 -46 24 SA6423001 L - 28 30 

SA2682101 R - 16 44 L -64 30 SA4049101 Ga1 62 L -59 32 

SA2683001 R -17 44 SA3056001 E - 21 10 SA4050101 Ga2 69 SA6424101 J1 -25 18 

SA2684001 R -27 44 SA3058101 B - 36 4 SA4051001 Ga2 69 J2 -25 22 

SA2686001 S1 -3 46 SA3059101 B - 38 4 SA4053101 Ga1 62 SA6425101 J1 -35 20 

SA2687001 S1 -42 46 SA3060001 L - 33 30 SA4089001 B -2 4 J2 -45 24 

SA2688201 T - 1 50 SA3062001 E - 1 10 SA4093201 C -22 6 SA6462001 J1 - 37 20 

SA2689101 T - 10 50 SA3065001 B - 37 4 SA4094001 C - 25 6 J2 - 48 24 

SA2691101 Z1 -17 56 SA3072001 F - 1 12 SA4095001 C - 29 6 SA6463001 J1 - 38 20 

77 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~51 / Index 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO 0 age CODE REF.NO Page 

SA6463001 J2 - 49 24 
SA6468001 L - 27 30 
SA6472001 L -41 30 
SA6473001 L - 54 30 
SA6474001 J1 -6 18 

J2 - 7 22 
SA6475001 L - 25 30 
SA6592001 E - 43 10 
SA6606001 Z2 - 16 58 
SA6609001 Z2 - 39 58 
SA6610001 Z2 - 22 58 

Z2 - 24 58 
SA6611001 Z2 - 23 58 
SA6615001 Z2 - 27 58 
SA6627001 Z2 - 7 58 
SA6629001 Z2 -9 58 
SA7540001 L -24 30 
SA7548001 L - 31 30 
SA7607001 D -5 8 
SA7665001 Ga1 62 
SA8364001 p - 61 38 

C SA8365001 p - 62 38 
SA8530001 S1 - 44 46 

C 

78 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

/\-':I -;J ,y? 
PARTS BOOK 

"j~tf-J:Mflit8tl: http://www.brother.eo.jp/ 

T467-8561 :g~IMmllliiffil&iiftlllT 15 ffl: 1 ~ TEL: 0120-33-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/ 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-2177 

rnr-J.. -:tH '.: 

11111111\11\ 

T·8421B, T8422B 
SA2699·101 

2006.11.B (1) 




